

OFFICIAL JOURNAL
OF THE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
OF THE
STATE OF LOUISIANA

TWENTY-FOURTH DAY'S PROCEEDINGS

Forty-fourth Regular Session of the Legislature
Under the Adoption of the
Constitution of 1974

House of Representatives
State Capitol
Baton Rouge, Louisiana

Tuesday, April 17, 2018

The House of Representatives was called to order at 2:50 P.M., by the Honorable Taylor Barras, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Morning Hour

ROLL CALL

The roll being called, the following members answered to their names:

PRESENT

Mr. Speaker	Falconer	Leger
Abraham	Foil	Leopold
Abramson	Franklin	Lyons
Amedee	Gaines	Mack
Anders	Garofalo	Magee
Armes	Gisclair	Marcelle
Bacala	Glover	Marino
Bagley	Guinn	McFarland
Bagneris	Hall	Miguez
Berthelot	Harris, J.	Miller, D.
Billiot	Harris, L.	Morris, Jay
Bishop	Havard	Morris, Jim
Bouie	Hazel	Muscarello
Brass	Henry	Norton
Brown, C.	Hensgens	Pearson
Brown, T.	Hilferty	Pierre
Carmody	Hodges	Pope
Carpenter	Hoffmann	Pugh
Carter, G.	Hollis	Pylant
Carter, R.	Horton	Reynolds
Carter, S.	Howard	Richard
Chaney	Hunter	Schexnayder
Connick	Huval	Seabaugh
Coussan	Ivey	Shadoin
Cox	Jackson	Simon
Crews	James	Smith
Cromer	Jefferson	Stagni
Danahay	Jenkins	Stefanski
Davis	Johnson	Stokes
DeVillier	Jones	Talbot
Duplessis	Jordan	Thibaut
Dwight	Landry, N.	Thomas

Edmonds	Landry, T.	White
Emerson	LeBas	Zeringue
Total - 102		

The Speaker announced that there were 102 members present and a quorum.

Prayer

Prayer was offered by Pastor Terry Bell of Exceleration Church in Belle Chasse.

Pledge of Allegiance

Rep. Bishop led the House in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

Saasha Small sang "*The National Anthem*".

Reading of the Journal

On motion of Rep. Thomas, the reading of the Journal was dispensed with.

On motion of Rep. Thomas, the Journal of April 16, 2018, was adopted.

Petitions, Memorials, and Communications

The following petitions, memorials, and communications were received and read:

Message from the Senate

SENATE BILLS

April 16, 2018

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has finally passed the following Senate Bills:

Senate Bill Nos. 25, 29, 38, 40, 130, 133, 204, 208, 273, 285, 293, 396, 466, 495, 500, 508, and 525

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

**Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions
on First Reading**

The following Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions on first reading were taken up, read, and placed upon the calendar for their second reading:

SENATE BILL NO. 25—
BY SENATOR MILLS

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 24:56(F), relative to prohibited conduct by state employees and agencies; to prohibit state employees and agencies from contracting for lobbying services; to provide for termination of authority for lobbying services contracts; to provide for the termination of existing lobbying services contracts; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

SENATE BILL NO. 29—
BY SENATOR MILLS

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 22:1006.1(A)(4) and (B) and R.S. 46:460.33 and to enact R.S. 22:1006.1(C), (D), and (E), relative to a single uniform prescription drug prior authorization form; to provide for applicability to health insurance issuers and Medicaid managed care organizations; to provide for promulgation of the form by the Louisiana Board of Pharmacy and the Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners; to provide for the authority to impose sanctions pursuant to current regulatory and contract authority; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

SENATE BILL NO. 38—

BY SENATORS BISHOP, BARROW AND CARTER
AN ACT

To enact Title V-A of the Code of Criminal Procedure, to be comprised of Articles 251 through 253, relative to eyewitness identifications; to provide procedures relative to law enforcement investigative procedures relating to eyewitness identifications of criminal suspects; to provide definitions; to provide relative to legislative intent; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

SENATE BILL NO. 40—
BY SENATOR MILLS

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 36:259, 801.1(A), the introductory paragraph of 802, and 803(A)(1), R.S. 37:753(B), (C)(4) and (J), 832(A)(2) and (B)(2), 914(B)(1) and (C)(6), 915, 916(B), 962(B) and (C), 1042, 1104(A), (B)(1) and (2)(a), and (C), 1172(A), 1174(B), 1263(C), 1515(A)(1), 2102, 2353(A)(1), (2) and (3), the introductory paragraph of 2359(B), 2403(B), 2455(B)(1), (3), (4) and (5), 2654(A), the introductory paragraph of 2704(A), (A)(5), (B), (C) and (G), 2802, 3061(A)(1) and (2), 3084, 3201, 3389, 3444(A), (B) and (C), 3463(A), (B) and (E), 3554(A) and (B), and 3703(B), (C) and (D), to enact R.S. 36:629(S) and R.S. 37:753(C)(5), 914(B)(3) and 962(D), and to repeal R.S. 37:3061(A)(3) and (4) and R.S. 40:5.11(C), (D), (E) and (F), relative to the health profession licensing boards created within the Louisiana Department of Health; to provide for consumer membership on each of the boards; to provide for consumer member qualifications; to provide for the rights of the consumer member; to provide for board member nominations; to provide for notice by the boards to their licensees; to provide for the transfer of the Board of Veterinary Medicine to the Louisiana Department of Agriculture and Forestry; to provide for technical corrections; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

SENATE BILL NO. 130—
BY SENATOR MILLS

AN ACT

To enact Subpart L of Part III of Chapter 17 of Subtitle III of Title 39 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 39:1648, relative to Medicaid payments for pharmacy benefit manager services; to provide for managed care contracts; to provide for Medicaid managed care subcontracts; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

SENATE BILL NO. 133—

BY SENATORS HEWITT AND BARROW
AN ACT

To enact R.S. 44:3.2(G), relative to public records; to provide an exception for access to proprietary and trade secrets; to provide access to state fire marshal documents by certain entities; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

SENATE BILL NO. 204—

BY SENATORS GARY SMITH, CORTEZ, MARTINY, MIZELL AND THOMPSON
AN ACT

To amend and reenact the heading of Chapter 19-C of Title 51 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, R.S. 51:1741.1, 1741.2, 1741.4(A), and 1741.5(A) and (B) and to enact R.S. 51:1741.4(B)(5), relative to caller ID spoofing; to provide for definitions; to provide for unlawful acts; to provide for exceptions; to provide injunctive relief, penalties, and damages; to provide for certain terms, procedures, and conditions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

SENATE BILL NO. 208—

BY SENATOR HEWITT
AN ACT

To amend and reenact Code of Criminal Procedure Art. 312(G), relative to bail; to provide relative to the right to bail after conviction of an offense that is both a sex offense and a crime of violence; to provide definitions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

SENATE BILL NO. 273—

BY SENATOR MILKOVICH
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 13:319 and to enact Code of Civil Procedure Art. 2164.1, relative to appeals; to provide relative to appellate procedure; to provide relative to assignment of appellate panels; to provide certain terms and conditions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

SENATE BILL NO. 285—

BY SENATOR GARY SMITH
AN ACT

To enact R.S. 22:1060.7, relative to prescriptions for chronic pain; to prohibit the denial of coverage for a nonopioid prescription in favor of an opioid prescription; to provide with respect to opioid prescriptions deemed medically necessary and prescribed by a licensed physician; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

SENATE BILL NO. 293—

BY SENATOR BARROW
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 37:2151(A)(8) and to enact R.S. 37:2151(A)(11) and 2153(E)(6), relative to the powers and duties of the State Licensing Board for Contractors; to provide relative to board membership; to provide for a quarterly report to be submitted to the legislature; to provide for procedures; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

SENATE BILL NO. 396—

BY SENATOR GARY SMITH

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 9:2718, 2718.1(1) and (3), 2720(C) and (D), 2720.2(A)(3), the introductory paragraph of (B), and (B)(4), and 2720.3(A) and the introductory paragraph of (B) and R.S. 40:34.1(B), 34.2(2)(d), 34.5(C) and 34.6, and to repeal R.S. 9:2720.3(B)(4) and (5) and R.S. 40:46.10, relative to gestational carrier contracts; to provide for gestational carrier contract requirements; to provide for enforceability of gestational carrier contracts; to provide for a proceeding to approve a gestational carrier contract; to provide for the required content of birth certificates; to provide for legislative intent; to provide for definitions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

SENATE BILL NO. 466—

BY SENATOR PRICE

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 9:3252, relative to residential leases; to provide for the return of a security deposit; to provide relative to recovery of certain amounts for failure to comply; to provide for certain actions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

SENATE BILL NO. 495—

BY SENATOR MARTINY

AN ACT

To amend and reenact the introductory paragraph of R.S. 15:574.4(H) and 574.9(D)(1), relative to parole; to provide for parole eligibility; to provide for revocation of parole; to provide for requirements; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

SENATE BILL NO. 500—

BY SENATOR MILLS

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 13:783(F)(7), relative to clerks of court; to provide for the payment of premium costs for retirees from certain clerk of court offices; to provide for requirements; to provide for applicability; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

SENATE BILL NO. 508—

BY SENATOR MORRELL

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 26:85(6) and 359(B)(1)(f), relative to alcoholic beverages; to provide for the direct shipment of certain alcoholic beverages to consumers; to provide for requirements for the receipt of shipments of certain alcoholic beverages; to provide for proof of age; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

SENATE BILL NO. 525—

BY SENATOR LAFLEUR

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 4:147.1(D), relative to horse racing; to provide for the duties and powers of the Louisiana State Racing Commission; to provide relative to purse monies for horse races; to provide relative to net slot machine proceeds received for purses; to provide relative to thoroughbred horse racing; to provide relative to eligible facilities; to provide relative to the transfer of slot machine proceeds from one eligible facility to another; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Leopold, the rules were suspended in order to take up and consider Introduction of Resolutions, House and House Concurrent at this time.

**Introduction of Resolutions,
House and House Concurrent**

The following members introduced the following entitled House and House Concurrent Resolutions, which were read the first time by their titles and placed upon the calendar for their second reading:

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 98—

BY REPRESENTATIVE LEOPOLD

A RESOLUTION

To commend the organizers and volunteers of the 2018 Plaquemines Parish Fair and Orange Festival, Orange Queen Hope Noelle Wilkins, and Teen Orange Queen Jenna Reneé Hewitt.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Leopold, and under a suspension of the rules, the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 99—

BY REPRESENTATIVE LEOPOLD

A RESOLUTION

To commend Kirk Lepine of Plaquemines Parish for his many accomplishments.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Leopold, and under a suspension of the rules, the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 100—

BY REPRESENTATIVE LEOPOLD

A RESOLUTION

To commend the organizers and volunteers of the 2018 Plaquemines Parish Heritage and Seafood Festival and its Seafood Queen, Emily Blair Fincher.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Leopold, and under a suspension of the rules, the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 101—

BY REPRESENTATIVE PUGH

A RESOLUTION

To commend the members of the Louisiana Athletic Trainers Association for their dedicated hard work on behalf of the athletes of Louisiana and to designate Tuesday, April 17, 2018, as LATA Day at the state capitol.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Pugh, and under a suspension of the rules, the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 102—

BY REPRESENTATIVE SHADOIN

A RESOLUTION

To designate Tuesday, April 17, 2018, as Bankers Day at the state capitol.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Cox, and under a suspension of the rules, the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 103—

BY REPRESENTATIVE JAMES

A RESOLUTION

To designate Wednesday, April 18, 2018, as AARP Louisiana Caregiver Day at the state capitol.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. James, and under a suspension of the rules, the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 104—

BY REPRESENTATIVE HUNTER

A RESOLUTION

To urge the governor to declare a state of emergency concerning the quality of drinking water in Louisiana.

Read by title.

Lies over under the rules.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 105—

BY REPRESENTATIVE CHANEY

A RESOLUTION

To commend Most Reverend Michael Gerard Duca on the celebration of the fortieth anniversary of his priestly ordination and the tenth anniversary of his Episcopal ordination.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Chaney, and under a suspension of the rules, the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 106—

BY REPRESENTATIVE COX

A RESOLUTION

To commend Perrye K. Turner for serving as special agent in charge of the FBI field office in Houston, Texas.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Cox, and under a suspension of the rules, the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 49—

BY REPRESENTATIVE HUNTER

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To urge the governor to declare a state of emergency concerning the quality of drinking water in Louisiana.

Read by title.

Lies over under the rules.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 50—

BY REPRESENTATIVE JAMES

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To urge and request the Louisiana Department of Health and the stakeholders listed herein to identify means by which to enable the collection of comprehensive information, prepared and compiled in connection with the death of an individual who suffered a violent death.

Read by title.

Lies over under the rules.

House and House Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over

The following House and House Concurrent Resolutions lying over were taken up and acted upon as follows:

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 92—

BY REPRESENTATIVES CONNICK AND HILFERTY

A RESOLUTION

To urge and request the legislative auditor to conduct an audit of the contracts of the New Orleans Sewerage and Water Board entered into by the board since January, 2013.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above resolution was referred to the Committee on House and Governmental Affairs.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 45—

BY REPRESENTATIVE BRASS

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To create the Louisiana Commission on Safe Schools to study and review current laws, policies, procedures, and programs in Louisiana relative to preparing for and responding to threats and occurrences of school violence and to identify best practices, programs, and initiatives to ensure stable and safe learning environments for all students and school employees, and to report its findings and recommendations to the governor, the legislature, and the State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education by not later than March 1, 2019.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above resolution was referred to the Committee on Education.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 46—

BY REPRESENTATIVE MARCELLE

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To create the Task Force on Baton Rouge Police Department Policies to study issues related to the seniority, promotion, and discipline of Baton Rouge police officers and to study strategies and best procedures by which the Baton Rouge Police Department can improve the educational and training requirements of its officers and to provide for a written report of findings and recommendations to the House Committee on Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs and the Senate Committee on Local and Municipal Affairs not later December 31, 2018.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above resolution was referred to the Committee on Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 47—

BY REPRESENTATIVES TALBOT, ANDERS, GLOVER, AND THIBAUT

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To urge and request the Department of Insurance to assemble a task force to address the high automobile insurance rates in the state.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above resolution was referred to the Committee on Insurance.

Senate Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee

The following Senate Concurrent Resolutions reported by committee were taken up and acted upon as follows:

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 9—

BY SENATOR CORTEZ

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To extend the creation, members, and charge of the Louisiana Supply Chain and Transportation Council as provided in Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 99 of the 2017 Regular Session of the Legislature to study and make recommendations regarding increasing resilience in various modes of transportation through

increased communication, collaboration, development of geographic information technologies, and new innovations in transportation resilience.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works.

On motion of Rep. Terry Landry, the resolution was ordered passed to its third reading.

House Bills and Joint Resolutions on Second Reading Reported by Committee

The following House Bills and Joint Resolutions on second reading reported by committee were taken up and acted upon as follows:

HOUSE BILL NO. 1—

BY REPRESENTATIVE HENRY

AN ACT

Making annual appropriations for Fiscal Year 2018-2019 for the ordinary expenses of the executive branch of state government, pensions, public schools, public roads, public charities, and state institutions and providing with respect to the expenditure of said appropriations.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Appropriations.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Appropriations to Original House Bill No. 1 by Representative Henry

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 12, delete lines 12 through 15 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 16, at the end of line 26, change "7,519,811" to "7,727,673"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 16, at the end of line 27, change "82,486,408" to "82,278,546"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 16, at the end of line 35, change "784,637" to "806,326"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 16, at the end of line 36, change "913,397,619" to "913,375,930"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 17, at the end of line 3, change "86,363" to "88,750"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 17, at the end of line 4, change "37,092,499" to "37,090,112"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 17, at the end of line 12, change "7,494,202" to "7,366,041"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 17, at the end of line 14, change "66,016" to "134,826"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 17, at the end of line 16, change "300,868" to "315,556"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 17, at the end of line 17, change "529,725" to "806,326"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 17, at the end of line 19, change "8,390,811" to "8,622,749"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 17, at the end of line 21, change "38,307,178" to "38,435,339"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 17, at the end of line 23, change "57,856,644" to "57,787,834"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 17, at the end of line 25, change "36,232,483" to "36,217,795"

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 17, at the end of line 29, change "900,450,221" to "900,173,620"

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 17, at the end of line 31, change "1,032,976,526" to "1,032,744,588"

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 19, at the end of line 38, change "5,476,493" to "5,017,805"

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 20, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

"Louisiana Interoperability Communications Fund	\$ 0	\$ 458,688"
---	------	-------------

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 20, at the end of line 17, change "2,793,752" to "2,820,384"

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 20, at the end of line 18, change "50,900,269" to "50,873,637"

AMENDMENT NO. 22

On page 21, at the end of line 3, change "2,066,241" to "2,092,873"

AMENDMENT NO. 23

On page 21, at the end of line 10, change "2,793,752" to "2,820,384"

Page 6 HOUSE

24th Day's Proceedings - April 17, 2018

AMENDMENT NO. 24

On page 21, at the end of line 12, change "32,420,939" to "32,394,307"

AMENDMENT NO. 25

On page 21, at the end of line 22, change "81,909,277" to "81,882,645"

AMENDMENT NO. 26

On page 21, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

"Payable out of Federal Funds to the
Military Affairs Program for the Security Cooperative Agreement, including two (2) authorized positions § 122,586"

AMENDMENT NO. 27

On page 21, at the end of line 34, change "30,799" to "41,025"

AMENDMENT NO. 28

On page 21, at the end of line 35, change "35,630,911" to "35,620,685"

AMENDMENT NO. 29

On page 22, at the end of line 4, change "30,799" to "41,025"

AMENDMENT NO. 30

On page 22, at the end of line 6, change "30,799" to "41,025"

AMENDMENT NO. 31

On page 22, at the end of line 13, change "34,572,731" to "34,562,505"

AMENDMENT NO. 32

On page 22, at the end of line 19, change "35,630,911" to "35,620,685"

AMENDMENT NO. 33

On page 22, at the end of line 30, change "23,397,038" to "23,337,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 34

On page 22, at the end of line 31, change "69,089,743" to "69,149,781"

AMENDMENT NO. 35

On page 22, at the end of line 38, change "22,797,038" to "22,737,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 36

On page 22, at the end of line 43, change "23,397,038" to "23,337,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 37

On page 23, at the end of line 3, change "53,322,620" to "53,382,658"

AMENDMENT NO. 38

On page 23, at the end of line 10, change "69,089,743" to "69,149,781"

AMENDMENT NO. 39

On page 23, at the end of line 22, change "200,922" to "213,964"

AMENDMENT NO. 40

On page 23, at the end of line 23, change "39,504,037" to "39,490,995"

AMENDMENT NO. 41

On page 23, at the end of line 32, change "9,393,325" to "9,393,914"

AMENDMENT NO. 42

On page 23, at the end of line 33, change "2,082,202" to "2,081,613"

AMENDMENT NO. 43

On page 24, at the end of line 3, change "1,169,798" to "1,138,150"

AMENDMENT NO. 44

On page 24, at the end of line 6, change "5,227,872" to "5,257,211"

AMENDMENT NO. 45

On page 24, at the end of line 7, change "2,370,893" to "2,373,634"

AMENDMENT NO. 46

On page 24, at the end of line 9, change "366,762" to "366,919"

AMENDMENT NO. 47

On page 24, at the end of line 11, change "200,922" to "213,964"

AMENDMENT NO. 48

On page 24, at the end of line 13, change "9,594,247" to "9,607,878"

AMENDMENT NO. 49

On page 24, at the end of line 15, change "2,400,857" to "2,432,505"

AMENDMENT NO. 50

On page 24, at the end of line 18, change "29,339" to "0"

AMENDMENT NO. 51

On page 24, at the end of line 19, change "2,741" to "0"

AMENDMENT NO. 52

On page 24, at the end of line 21, change "157" to "0"

AMENDMENT NO. 53

On page 24, at the end of line 22, change "39,153,145" to "39,140,103"

AMENDMENT NO. 54

On page 24, at the end of line 24, change "41,586,239" to "41,572,608"

AMENDMENT NO. 55

On page 24, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Innocence Compensation Fund to the State Program for judgments \$ 63,387"

AMENDMENT NO. 56

On page 25, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Senior Center Program to supplement the senior center funding formula \$ 1,521,928"

Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated herein from State General Fund (Direct) to the Senior Centers Program, the funding amount distributed to each parish council on aging for senior centers shall be equal to the amount distributed in Fiscal Year 2017-2018."

AMENDMENT NO. 57

On page 26, at the end of line 30, change "1,073,566" to "1,095,461"

AMENDMENT NO. 58

On page 26, at the end of line 31, change "13,029,861" to "13,007,966"

AMENDMENT NO. 59

On page 26, at the end of line 39, change "1,073,566" to "1,095,461"

AMENDMENT NO. 60

On page 26, at the end of line 41, change "1,073,566" to "1,095,461"

AMENDMENT NO. 61

On page 27, at the end of line 3, change "13,029,861" to "13,007,996"

AMENDMENT NO. 62

On page 27, at the end of line 5, change "13,029,861" to "13,007,996"

AMENDMENT NO. 63

On page 33, after line 46, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by Interagency Transfers from the Office of Children and Family Services to the Archives and Records Program for micro-film services \$ 70,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 64

On page 35, line 14, after "Transfers" insert "from Prior and Current Year Transfers"

AMENDMENT NO. 65

On page 35, line 15, after "Revenues" insert "from Prior and Current Year Collections"

AMENDMENT NO. 66

On page 35, line 30, after "Transfers" insert "from Prior and Current Year Transfers"

AMENDMENT NO. 67

On page 35, line 31, after "Revenues" insert "from Prior and Current Year Collections"

AMENDMENT NO. 68

On page 36, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Louisiana Fund to the Civil Law Program for the acquisition of hardware and software to electronically record and submit tobacco tax stamp data to the Department of Justice \$ 1,566,800"

AMENDMENT NO. 69

On page 37, at the end of line 14, change "4,362,338" to "4,871,615"

AMENDMENT NO. 70

On page 37, at the end of line 21, change "3,709,804" to "3,529,468"

AMENDMENT NO. 71

On page 37, at the end of line 30, change "1,128,534" to "1,099,798"

AMENDMENT NO. 72

On page 37, at the end of line 36, change "1,560,560" to "1,560,355"

AMENDMENT NO. 73

On page 37, at the end of line 41, change "11,339,368" to "11,639,368"

AMENDMENT NO. 74

On page 38, at the end of line 14, change "8,342,337" to "8,642,337"

AMENDMENT NO. 75

On page 38, at the end of line 22, change "10,761,236" to "11,061,236"

AMENDMENT NO. 76

On page 40, at the end of line 15, change "14,128,847" to "14,101,258"

AMENDMENT NO. 77

On page 40, at the end of line 44, change "8,289,036" to "8,206,268"

AMENDMENT NO. 78

On page 41, at the end of line 23, change "72,171,244" to "72,060,887"

Page 8 HOUSE

24th Day's Proceedings - April 17, 2018

AMENDMENT NO. 79

On page 41, at the end of line 50, change "5,062,576" to "4,952,219"

AMENDMENT NO. 80

On page 42, at the end of line 5, change "66,312,288" to "66,201,931"

AMENDMENT NO. 81

On page 44, at the end of line 6, change "18,026,194" to "17,879,089"

AMENDMENT NO. 82

On page 44, at the end of line 11, change "19,451,439" to "19,304,334"

AMENDMENT NO. 83

On page 44, at the end of line 28, change "5,653,207" to "5,506,102"

AMENDMENT NO. 84

On page 44, at the end of line 31, change "18,026,194" to "17,879,089"

AMENDMENT NO. 85

On page 45, after line 47, add the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Business Development Program for the Tier 1 Regional Awards and Matching Grants Program	\$ 1,000,000"
--	---------------

AMENDMENT NO. 86

On page 50, at the end of line 11, change "(17)" to "(20)"

AMENDMENT NO. 87

On page 50, at the end of line 12, change "(8)" to "(5)"

AMENDMENT NO. 88

On page 50, at the end of line 14, change "3,661,202" to "3,465,209"

AMENDMENT NO. 89

On page 50, at the end of line 24, change "2,687,485" to "3,006,024"

AMENDMENT NO. 90

On page 50, at the end of line 35, change "579,226" to "456,680"

AMENDMENT NO. 91

On page 51, at the end of line 38, change "(14)" to "(15)"

AMENDMENT NO. 92

On page 52, after line 36, insert the following:

"EXPENDITURES:	
Administrative Program	\$ 3,800
Marketing Program	\$ 7,300
Welcome Centers Program	<u>\$ 28,400</u>

TOTAL EXPENDITURES \$ 39,500

MEANS OF FINANCE:

State General Fund by:	
Fees & Self-generated Revenues	<u>\$ 39,500</u>

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING \$ 39,500

Payable out of the State General Fund by Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the Welcome Centers Program for major repairs in the welcome centers	\$ 100,000"
---	-------------

AMENDMENT NO. 93

On page 55, after line 44, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by Interagency Transfers from the Department of Environmental Quality to the Operations Program for replacement of heavy duty trucks	\$ 4,310,846
---	--------------

Payable out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the New Orleans Ferry Fund to the Operations Program for operating expenses and security of the Algiers Point/Canal Street ferry in the event House Bill No. 596 or Senate Bill No. 460 of the 2018 Regular Session of the Legislature is enacted into law and to the extent such funds are recognized by the Revenue Estimating Conference	\$ 1,630,000"
---	---------------

AMENDMENT NO. 94

On page 59, at the end of line 26, change "(308)" to "(319)"

AMENDMENT NO. 95

On page 59, at the end of line 27, change "24,812,495" to "25,506,831"

AMENDMENT NO. 96

On page 60, at the end of line 4, change "30,214,192" to "30,908,528"

AMENDMENT NO. 97

On page 60, at the end of line 7, change "24,417,495" to "25,111,831"

AMENDMENT NO. 98

On page 60, at the end of line 11, change "24,812,495" to "25,506,831"

AMENDMENT NO. 99

On page 60, at the end of line 20, change "22,671,819" to "23,366,155"

AMENDMENT NO. 100

On page 60, at the end of line 25, change "30,214,192" to "30,908,528"

AMENDMENT NO. 101

On page 61, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the Auxiliary Program including one (1) authorized position for the restoration of personnel reductions \$ 61,543"

AMENDMENT NO. 102

On page 62, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Purchase of Correctional Services Program at Winn Correctional Center \$ 1,368,750"

AMENDMENT NO. 103

On page 62, at the end of line 40, change "(165)" to "(154)"

AMENDMENT NO. 104

On page 62, at the end of line 41, change "10,853,787" to "10,159,451"

AMENDMENT NO. 105

On page 63, at the end of line 24, change "14,703,517" to "14,009,181"

AMENDMENT NO. 106

On page 63, at the end of line 27, change "10,639,611" to "9,945,275"

AMENDMENT NO. 107

On page 63, at the end of line 31, change "10,853,787" to "10,159,451"

AMENDMENT NO. 108

On page 63, at the end of line 40, change "9,443,561" to "8,749,225"

AMENDMENT NO. 109

On page 63, at the end of line 45, change "14,703,517" to "14,009,181"

AMENDMENT NO. 110

On page 73, at the end of line 26, change "(168)" to "(176)"

AMENDMENT NO. 111

On page 78, after line 40, insert the following:

"EXPENDITURES:	
North Region Program	\$ 2,372,425
Central/Southwest Region Program	\$ 4,218,440
Southeast Region Program	\$ 4,109,135
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	<u>\$ 10,700,000</u>

MEANS OF FINANCE:	
State General Fund (Direct)	\$ 10,700,000

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING	<u>\$ 10,700,000</u>
--------------------------	----------------------

AMENDMENT NO. 112

On page 80, at the end of line 5, change "448,229" to "454,713"

AMENDMENT NO. 113

On page 80, at the end of line 6, change "19,713,005" to "19,706,521"

AMENDMENT NO. 114

On page 80, at the end of line 13, change "448,229" to "454,713"

AMENDMENT NO. 115

On page 80, at the end of line 15, change "448,229" to "454,713"

AMENDMENT NO. 116

On page 80, at the end of line 17, change "14,440,375" to "14,433,891"

AMENDMENT NO. 117

On page 80, at the end of line 22, change "19,713,005" to "19,706,521"

AMENDMENT NO. 118

On page 80, at the end of line 34, change "560,698" to "561,921"

AMENDMENT NO. 119

On page 80, at the end of line 35, change "19,496,144" to "19,494,921"

AMENDMENT NO. 120

On page 81, at the end of line 3, change "560,698" to "561,921"

AMENDMENT NO. 121

On page 81, at the end of line 5, change "560,698" to "561,921"

AMENDMENT NO. 122

On page 81, at the end of line 7, change "12,460,589" to "12,459,366"

AMENDMENT NO. 123

On page 81, at the end of line 12, change "19,496,144" to "19,494,921"

AMENDMENT NO. 124

On page 84, at the end of line 14, change "65,251,637" to "64,759,137"

AMENDMENT NO. 125

On page 84, at the end of line 22, change "473,293" to "965,793"

AMENDMENT NO. 126

On page 84, at the end of line 37, change "4,956,364,856" to "4,460,622,438"

AMENDMENT NO. 127

On page 84, at the end of line 38, change "3,818,419,986" to "4,314,162,404"

Page 10 HOUSE

24th Day's Proceedings - April 17, 2018

AMENDMENT NO. 128

On page 84, at the end of line 44, change "85,721,109" to "85,081,134"

AMENDMENT NO. 129

On page 84, at the end of line 45, change "137,942,513" to "138,582,488"

AMENDMENT NO. 130

On page 85, at the end of line 3, change "535,747,483" to "530,592,393"

AMENDMENT NO. 131

On page 85, at the end of line 4, change "0" to "5,155,090"

AMENDMENT NO. 132

On page 85, at the end of line 11, change "5,587,778" to "42,805,905"

AMENDMENT NO. 133

On page 85, at the end of line 12, change "78,955,601" to "36,149,696"

AMENDMENT NO. 134

On page 85, at the end of line 17, change "9,618,739,326" to "9,613,151,548"

AMENDMENT NO. 135

On page 85, at the end of line 20, change "817,851,981" to "1,387,286,420"

AMENDMENT NO. 136

On page 85, at the end of line 22, change "0" to "7,011,695"

AMENDMENT NO. 137

On page 85, at the end of line 23, change "74,006,572" to "37,386,433"

AMENDMENT NO. 138

On page 85, at the end of line 25, change "501,130,358" to "351,409,539"

AMENDMENT NO. 139

On page 85, at the end of line 26, change "120,390,712" to "118,850,945"

AMENDMENT NO. 140

On page 85, delete line 29 in its entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 141

On page 85, at the end of line 30, change "3,996,738,580" to "3,159,065,880"

AMENDMENT NO. 142

On page 85, at the end of line 32, change "5,583,421,226" to "5,119,101,870"

AMENDMENT NO. 143

On page 85, at the end of line 34, change "607,369,438" to "36,741,723"

AMENDMENT NO. 144

On page 85, at the end of line 36, change "7,745,805" to "734,110"

AMENDMENT NO. 145

On page 85, at the end of line 37, change "193,770,711" to "230,390,850"

AMENDMENT NO. 146

On page 85, at the end of line 42, change "10,967,036" to "26,179,101"

AMENDMENT NO. 147

On page 85, at the end of line 44, change "0" to "1,539,767"

AMENDMENT NO. 148

On page 85, at the end of line 45, change "6,384,866" to "5,622,420"

AMENDMENT NO. 149

On page 85, at the end of line 46, change "0" to "149,720,819"

AMENDMENT NO. 150

On page 85, at the end of line 47, change "3,205,509,418" to "4,039,550,062"

AMENDMENT NO. 151

On page 85, at the end of line 49, change "4,035,318,100" to "4,494,049,678"

AMENDMENT NO. 152

On page 86, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

"Funds paid to the Biomedical Research Foundation (BRF) shall be reduced by the amount of any attorneys' fees that BRF spends on lawsuits against the state.

EXPENDITURES:	
Provides funding for the public/private partnership hospital in Alexandria, La.	\$ 5,714,286
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	<u>\$ 5,714,286</u>

MEANS OF FINANCE:	
State General Fund (Direct)	\$ 2,000,000
Federal Funds	<u>\$ 3,714,286</u>
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING	<u>\$ 5,714,286</u>

EXPENDITURES:	
Payment to the Private Providers Program for Medicaid Services	<u>\$ 290,013,630</u>
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	<u>\$ 290,013,630</u>

MEANS OF FINANCE:	
State General Fund (Direct)	\$ 52,933,501
State General Fund by:	
Statutory Dedications:	
Medical Assistance Trust Fund	\$ 25,960,000

Health Trust Fund	\$ 5,330,000
Hospital Stabilization Fund	\$ 13,138,314
New Opportunities Waiver Fund	\$ 5,100,000
Federal Funds	<u>\$ 187,551,815</u>

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING \$ 290,013,630

EXPENDITURES:

Payment to the Uncompensated Care Costs Program for inpatient psychiatric beds for the uninsured	<u>\$ 14,690,831</u>
--	----------------------

TOTAL EXPENDITURES \$ 14,690,831

MEANS OF FINANCE:

State General Fund (Direct)	\$ 5,141,791
Federal Funds	<u>\$ 9,549,040</u>

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING \$ 14,690,831

EXPENDITURES:

Payment to the Uncompensated Care Costs Program for hospitals	<u>\$ 193,129,446</u>
--	-----------------------

TOTAL EXPENDITURES \$ 193,129,446

MEANS OF FINANCE:

State General Fund by:	
Interagency Transfers	\$ 16,549,692
Fees & Self-generated Revenues	\$ 51,045,614
Federal Funds	<u>\$125,534,140</u>

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING \$193,129,446

The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means of financing for this agency by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Tobacco Medicaid Match Fund by \$4,013,758.

EXPENDITURES:

Payment to the Uncompensated Care Costs Program for hospitals	<u>\$201,869,084</u>
--	----------------------

TOTAL EXPENDITURES \$201,869,084

MEANS OF FINANCE:

State General Fund by:	
Fees & Self-generated Revenues	\$ 66,857,370
Federal Funds	<u>\$135,011,714</u>

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING \$201,869,084

AMENDMENT NO. 153

On page 87, at the end of line 14, change "38,773,012" to "38,280,512"

AMENDMENT NO. 154

On page 87, at the end of line 20, change "1,158,723" to "1,651,223"

AMENDMENT NO. 155

On page 87, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

"No licensed facility which is prohibited from participating in the Medicaid Program set forth in 42 U.S.C. 1396, shall be assessed or levied any fee for the hospital stabilization authorized in Article VII, Section 10.13 of the Constitution of Louisiana."

AMENDMENT NO. 156

On page 87, at the end of line 36, change "465,581" to "469,108"

AMENDMENT NO. 157

On page 87, at the end of line 37, change "22,119,003" to "22,115,476"

AMENDMENT NO. 158

On page 88, at the end of line 3, change "465,581" to "469,108"

AMENDMENT NO. 159

On page 88, at the end of line 5, change "465,581" to "469,108"

AMENDMENT NO. 160

On page 88, at the end of line 7, change "14,918,269" to "14,914,742"

AMENDMENT NO. 161

On page 88, at the end of line 12, change "22,119,003" to "22,115,476"

AMENDMENT NO. 162

On page 88, at the end of line 24, change "120,044" to "26,076"

AMENDMENT NO. 163

On page 88, at the end of line 25, change "14,128,906" to "14,222,874"

AMENDMENT NO. 164

On page 88, at the end of line 36, change "120,044" to "26,076"

AMENDMENT NO. 165

On page 88, at the end of line 38, change "120,044" to "26,076"

AMENDMENT NO. 166

On page 88, at the end of line 40, change "10,175,990" to "10,269,958"

AMENDMENT NO. 167

On page 88, at the end of line 45, change "14,128,906" to "14,222,874"

AMENDMENT NO. 168

On page 89, at the end of line 11, change "(162)" to "(161)"

AMENDMENT NO. 169

On page 89, at the end of line 13, change "6,226,283" to "8,265,102"

AMENDMENT NO. 170

On page 89, at the end of line 14, change "24,778,028" to "22,716,565"

AMENDMENT NO. 171

On page 89, at the end of line 20, change "2,060,319" to "2,081,819"

Page 12 HOUSE

24th Day's Proceedings - April 17, 2018

AMENDMENT NO. 172

On page 89, at the end of line 21, change "21,308,191" to "21,309,335"

AMENDMENT NO. 173

On page 90, on line 15, change "4,925,193" to "4,925,913"

AMENDMENT NO. 174

On page 90, after line 45, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by Fees and Self-generated Revenues for Stop the Bleed activities \$ 5,383"

AMENDMENT NO. 175

On page 91, at the end of line 5, change "490,408" to "507,117"

AMENDMENT NO. 176

On page 91, at the end of line 6, change "18,916,194" to "18,899,485"

AMENDMENT NO. 177

On page 91, at the end of line 15, change "490,408" to "507,117"

AMENDMENT NO. 178

On page 91, at the end of line 17, change "490,408" to "507,117"

AMENDMENT NO. 179

On page 91, at the end of line 19, change "14,456,953" to "14,440,244"

AMENDMENT NO. 180

On page 91, at the end of line 24, change "18,916,194" to "18,899,485"

AMENDMENT NO. 181

On page 92, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

"Oyster Sanitation Fund \$ 0
\$ 55,292"

AMENDMENT NO. 182

On page 92, at the end of line 29, change "271,187,074" to "271,217,074"

AMENDMENT NO. 183

On page 93, at the end of line 6, change "4,568,429" to "4,434,158"

AMENDMENT NO. 184

On page 93, at the end of line 7, change "67,411,911" to "67,546,182"

AMENDMENT NO. 185

On page 93, at the end of line 29, change "40,474,037" to "40,339,766"

AMENDMENT NO. 186

On page 93, at the end of line 35, change "125,417,946" to "125,283,675"

AMENDMENT NO. 187

On page 93, at the end of line 39, change "46,937,864" to "47,072,135"

AMENDMENT NO. 188

On page 93, at the end of line 47, change "133,221,579" to "133,355,850"

AMENDMENT NO. 189

On page 94, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

"The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means of financing for this agency by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Health Care Facility Fund by \$1,331,467."

AMENDMENT NO. 190

On page 95, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Community-Based Program for the Louisiana Assistive Technology Access Network (LATAN) \$ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 191

On page 95, at the end of line 38, change "162,704" to "195,823"

AMENDMENT NO. 192

On page 95, at the end of line 39, change "11,505,342" to "11,472,223"

AMENDMENT NO. 193

On page 96, at the end of line 3, change "162,704" to "195,823"

AMENDMENT NO. 194

On page 96, at the end of line 5, change "162,704" to "195,823"

AMENDMENT NO. 195

On page 96, at the end of line 7, change "7,925,117" to "7,891,998"

AMENDMENT NO. 196

On page 96, at the end of line 13, change "11,505,342" to "11,472,223"

AMENDMENT NO. 197

On page 96, at the end of line 25, change "198,036" to "208,329"

AMENDMENT NO. 198

On page 96, at the end of line 26, change "14,794,104" to "14,783,811"

AMENDMENT NO. 199

On page 96, at the end of line 36, change "198,036" to "208,329"

AMENDMENT NO. 200

On page 96, at the end of line 38, change "198,036" to "208,329"

AMENDMENT NO. 201

On page 96, at the end of line 40, change "9,474,934" to "9,464,641"

AMENDMENT NO. 202

On page 96, at the end of line 45, change "14,794,104" to "14,783,811"

AMENDMENT NO. 203

On page 98, at the end of line 13, change "178,710,719" to "141,021,819"

AMENDMENT NO. 204

On page 98, at the end of line 24, change "7,862,106" to "4,275,106"

AMENDMENT NO. 205

On page 98, at the end of line 50, change "819,499,604" to "778,223,704"

AMENDMENT NO. 206

On page 99, at the end of line 14, change "143,310,054" to "131,003,179"

AMENDMENT NO. 207

On page 99, at the end of line 16, change "46,984,088" to "23,688,530"

AMENDMENT NO. 208

On page 99, at the end of line 22, change "237,954,900" to "232,281,433"

AMENDMENT NO. 209

On page 99, at the end of line 24, change "429,188,321" to "387,912,421"

AMENDMENT NO. 210

On page 100, at the end of line 32, change "21,699,291" to "21,575,509"

AMENDMENT NO. 211

On page 100, at the end of line 36, change "23,279,083" to "23,155,301"

AMENDMENT NO. 212

On page 101, at the end of line 8, change "14,975,895" to "14,968,377"

AMENDMENT NO. 213

On page 101, at the end of line 9, change "2,785,982" to "2,669,718"

AMENDMENT NO. 214

On page 101, at the end of line 11, change "21,699,291" to "21,575,509"

AMENDMENT NO. 215

On page 107, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Environmental Trust Fund to the Environmental Assessment Program to carry out the requirements associated with the Volkswagen Clean Air Act Civil Settlement	\$ 8,621,691
---	--------------

Payable out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Environmental Trust Fund to the Environmental Assessment Program for a new Mobile Air Monitoring Laboratory (MAML)	\$ 1,500,000"
--	---------------

AMENDMENT NO. 216

On page 108, at the end of line 4, change "143,354,958" to "141,676,942"

AMENDMENT NO. 217

On page 108, at the end of line 37, change "285,403,986" to "283,725,970"

AMENDMENT NO. 218

On page 109, at the end of line 4, change "6,237,466" to "4,559,450"

AMENDMENT NO. 219

On page 109, at the end of line 18, change "275,033,843" to "273,355,827"

AMENDMENT NO. 220

On page 109, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

"EXPENDITURES:	
Office of Workforce Development Program for Louisiana Rehabilitation Services activities	\$ 4,694,836
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	\$ 4,694,836

MEANS OF FINANCE:	
State General Fund (Direct)	\$ 1,000,000
Federal Funds	\$ 3,694,836

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING	\$ 4,694,836"
---------------------------------	----------------------

AMENDMENT NO. 221

On page 117, delete line 29 and insert the following:

"Interagency Transfers from Prior and Current Year Collections	\$ 36,288	\$ 36,989"
--	-----------	------------

AMENDMENT NO. 222

On page 117, delete line 37 and insert the following:

"Interagency Transfers from Prior and Current Year Collections	\$ 383,166	\$ 423,787"
--	------------	-------------

Page 14 HOUSE

24th Day's Proceedings - April 17, 2018

AMENDMENT NO. 223

On page 121, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Board of Regents Program for distribution, fifty percent to public and private four-year universities based on each institution's prior year degree production in science, technology, engineering, and math (STEM) programs and fifty percent to public two-year, community, and technical colleges based on each institution's prior year degree and certificate production in fields required for four-star or five-star jobs, as defined by the Louisiana Workforce Commission's Louisiana Star Jobs program or its successors, only upon the certification by the postsecondary education management board on behalf of the receiving public postsecondary education institution that a match of no less than twenty-five percent of the amount of funding to be distributed has been guaranteed by a private entity

\$ 2,000,000

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Board of Regents for the Office of Student Financial Assistance program for the Taylor Opportunity Program for Students (TOPS)

\$233,342,683

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Board of Regents for the Office of Student Financial Assistance program for the GO Grant Program

\$ 13,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 224

On page 121, at the end of line 36, change "603,971,266" to "603,740,307"

AMENDMENT NO. 225

On page 121, at the end of line 37, change "603,971,266" to "603,740,307"

AMENDMENT NO. 226

On page 121, at the end of line 45, change "7,522,893" to "7,472,774"

AMENDMENT NO. 227

On page 121, at the end of line 48, change "6,025,956" to "5,845,116"

AMENDMENT NO. 228

On page 122, at the end of line 5, change "603,971,266" to "603,740,307"

AMENDMENT NO. 229

On page 122, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the Louisiana State University Health Sciences Center- New Orleans for student fees

\$ 2,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 230

On page 122, at the end of line 11, change "434,423,545" to "434,373,426"

AMENDMENT NO. 231

On page 123, at the end of line 5, change "28,738,411" to "28,618,666"

AMENDMENT NO. 232

On page 123, at the end of line 49, change "24,097,916" to "24,036,821"

AMENDMENT NO. 233

On page 124, at the end of line 29, change "97,137,895" to "96,724,341"

AMENDMENT NO. 234

On page 124, at the end of line 30, change "97,137,895" to "96,724,341"

AMENDMENT NO. 235

On page 124, at the end of line 38, change "3,411,787" to "2,998,233"

AMENDMENT NO. 236

On page 124, at the end of line 49, change "97,137,895" to "96,724,341"

AMENDMENT NO. 237

On page 125, at the end of line 27, change "57,950,637" to "57,537,083"

AMENDMENT NO. 238

On page 130, at the end of line 48, change "186,107,349" to "186,534,213"

AMENDMENT NO. 239

On page 130, at the end of line 49, change "186,107,349" to "186,534,213"

AMENDMENT NO. 240

On page 131, at the end of line 8, change "170,143,136" to "170,570,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 241

On page 131, at the end of line 17, change "186,107,349" to "186,534,213"

AMENDMENT NO. 242

On page 131, at the end of line 51, change "54,953,702" to "52,454,504"

AMENDMENT NO. 243

On page 132, at the end of line 10, change "6,016,534" to "6,245,966"

AMENDMENT NO. 244

On page 132, at the end of line 22, change "24,408,577" to "23,378,322"

AMENDMENT NO. 245

On page 132, at the end of line 32, change "16,426,407" to "18,901,561"

AMENDMENT NO. 246

On page 132, at the end of line 42, change "5,637,730" to "7,137,730"

AMENDMENT NO. 247

On page 133, at the end of line 4, change "10,022,908" to "10,372,157"

AMENDMENT NO. 248

On page 133, at the end of line 16, change "6,304,128" to "3,186,128"

AMENDMENT NO. 249

On page 133, at the end of line 28, change "9,969,679" to "10,369,679"

AMENDMENT NO. 250

On page 133, at the end of line 40, change "6,163,922" to "6,630,727"

AMENDMENT NO. 251

On page 133, at the end of line 49, change "7,823,816" to "9,123,816"

AMENDMENT NO. 252

On page 134, at the end of line 14, change "4,734,130" to "5,087,807"

AMENDMENT NO. 253

On page 136, at the end of line 18, change "(195)" to "(215)"

AMENDMENT NO. 254

On page 137, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by Interagency Transfers from the Louisiana Department of Health to the LSEC Education Program \$ 2,099,327"

AMENDMENT NO. 255

On page 138, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by Interagency Transfers from the Department of Education to the Living and Learning

Community Program \$ 347,076"

AMENDMENT NO. 256

On page 143, at the end of line 13, change "190,406,044" to "190,102,044"

AMENDMENT NO. 257

On page 143, at the end of line 19, change "1,214,456,995" to "1,214,152,995"

AMENDMENT NO. 258

On page 143, at the end of line 31, change "44,335,487" to "44,031,487"

AMENDMENT NO. 259

On page 143, at the end of line 35, change "1,196,828,072" to "1,196,524,072"

AMENDMENT NO. 260

On page 143, after line 42, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Student-Centered Goals Program for the Student Scholarships for Educational Excellence Program (SSEEP) \$ 2,786,032"

AMENDMENT NO. 261

On page 145, at the end of line 13, change "3,458,294,214" to "3,448,191,214"

AMENDMENT NO. 262

On page 145, at the end of line 19, change "154,500,000" to "164,603,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 263

On page 146, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Required Services Program \$ 4,178,602
Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the School Lunch Salary Supplement Program \$ 3,501,307"

AMENDMENT NO. 264

On page 147, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated to the Instruction Program, the amount of \$425,000 shall be allocated for the provision of instruction and related services for students at River Oaks Hospital in New Orleans and Brentwood Hospital in Shreveport."

AMENDMENT NO. 265

On page 149, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

"Criminal Justice Reinvestment Initiative
Nondiscretionary Expenditures \$ 0
Discretionary Expenditures \$ 0
\$ 0

Page 16 HOUSE

24th Day's Proceedings - April 17, 2018

Program Description: The mission of the Criminal Justice Reinvestment Initiative Program is to incentivize expansion of recidivism reduction programming and treatment services by investing in re-entry services, community supervision, educational and vocational programming, transitional work programs and contracts with parish jails and other local facilities.

AMENDMENT NO. 266

On page 149, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to Local Housing of State Adult Offenders \$ 16,809,921"

AMENDMENT NO. 267

On page 150, at the end of line 12, change "48,804,555" to "49,104,555"

AMENDMENT NO. 268

On page 151, at the end of line 31, change "10,900,000" to "11,200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 269

On page 152, at the end of line 32, change "48,804,555" to "49,104,555"

AMENDMENT NO. 270

On page 154, at the end of line 51, change "10,900,000" to "11,200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 271

On page 156, at the end of line 28, change "48,804,555" to "49,104,555"

AMENDMENT NO. 272

On page 156, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that in the event that the monies in the Jefferson Parish Convention Center Fund exceed \$1,000,000 for FY 2018-2019, out of the funds appropriated herein out of the fund, \$350,000 shall be allocated and distributed to the Jefferson Performing Arts Society - East Bank, \$250,000 shall be allocated and distributed to the Jefferson Performing Arts Society - City of Westwego, \$100,000 shall be allocated and distributed to the city of Westwego for the Westwego Farmers and Fisherman's Market, \$75,000 to the city of Westwego for river shuttle services from the Westwego River Landing or improvements to Sala Avenue, \$50,000 shall be allocated and distributed to the City of Westwego for the Creative Arts Center, \$25,000 shall be allocated and distributed to the City of Westwego for Westwego Fest, \$50,000 shall be allocated and distributed to the City of Westwego for the WHARF project, \$250,000 shall be allocated and distributed to the city of Gretna for the Marketing Program for the Gretna Festival, \$200,000 shall be allocated and distributed to the City of Gretna - Heritage Festival, and \$100,000 shall be allocated to the Jefferson Parish Council for the New Growth Economic Development Association. In the event that total revenues deposited in this fund are insufficient to fully fund such allocations, each entity shall receive the same pro rata share of the monies available, which its allocation represents to the total."

AMENDMENT NO. 273

On page 157, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that out of the funds allocated under the Parish Transportation Program (R.S. 48:751-756(A)(1)) to Jefferson Parish, the funds shall be allocated directly to the following municipalities in the amounts listed:

Table with 2 columns: Municipality Name and Amount. Rows include Kenner (\$206,400), Gretna (\$168,000), Westwego (\$168,000), Harahan (\$168,000), Jean Lafitte (\$168,000), and Grand Isle (\$168,000).

AMENDMENT NO. 274

On page 158, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) for funding for district attorneys and assistant district attorneys \$ 20,314,182"

AMENDMENT NO. 275

On page 159, at the end of line 24, change "38,800,359" to "38,800,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 276

On page 159, at the end of line 30, change "38,800,359" to "38,800,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 277

On page 159, at the end of line 37, change "38,800,359" to "38,800,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 278

On page 159, at the end of line 39, change "38,800,859" to "38,800,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 279

On page 165, at the end of line 39, change "19,232,584" to "18,827,988"

AMENDMENT NO. 280

On page 166, at the end of line 11, change "12,059,793" to "11,655,197"

AMENDMENT NO. 281

On page 166, at the end of line 16, change "19,232,584" to "18,827,988"

AMENDMENT NO. 282

On page 166, at the end of line 41, change "12,059,793" to "11,655,197"

AMENDMENT NO. 283

On page 166, at the end of line 43, change "19,232,584" to "18,827,988"

AMENDMENT NO. 284

On page 167, after line 46, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to Constables and Justices of the Peace for each eligible municipal constable and justice of the peace at the rate of \$100 per month

\$ 980,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 285

On page 169, line 14, change "\$34,603,530" to "\$34,540,143"

AMENDMENT NO. 286

On page 169, line 16, change "\$258,000" to "\$321,387"

On motion of Rep. Henry, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Henry, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 172—

BY REPRESENTATIVE GAROFALO
AN ACT

To amend and reenact Code of Civil Procedure Article 2376 and to enact R.S. 13:4368, relative to the cancellation of privileges, liens, and mortgages; to provide for the cancellation or partial release of inferior privileges, liens, and mortgages on property sold at sheriff's sale; to provide for the procedures for cancelling or partially releasing inferior privileges, liens, and mortgages; to provide for the required information for the filing of an affidavit; to provide the duties, effect, and liability for the filing of an affidavit; to provide for exceptions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Civil Law and Procedure.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Civil Law and Procedure to Original House Bill No. 172 by Representative Garofalo

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "2376" and before the comma "," insert "and to enact R.S. 13:4368"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, delete line 3 in its entirety and insert "privileges, liens, and mortgages; to provide for the cancellation or partial release of inferior privileges, liens, and mortgages"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 4, after "sale;" and before "and" insert the following:

"to provide for the procedures for cancelling or partially releasing inferior privileges, liens, and mortgages; to provide for the required information for the filing of an affidavit; to provide the duties, effect, and liability for the filing of an affidavit; to provide for exceptions;"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, at the end of line 8, insert a comma "," and insert "liens, and privileges"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, at the beginning of line 9, delete "A."

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 1, delete line 12 in its entirety and insert "clerk of court or proper filing officer to cancel or partially release their inscriptions in so far insofar"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 1, delete lines 14 through 19 in their entirety and on page 2, delete lines 1 and 2 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 2, after line 2, add the following:

"Section 2. R.S. 13:4368 is hereby enacted to read as follows:

§4368. Post judicial sale; cancellation of inferior mortgages, liens, and privileges

A. If the inscription of an inferior mortgage, lien, or privilege encumbering the immovable property sold through a judicial sale is not cancelled as required by Code of Civil Procedure Article 2376, the seizing creditor or its agent may have the inferior mortgage, lien, or privilege cancelled or partially released as to the immovable property sold by recording in the mortgage records of the parish in which the immovable property sold is located an "affidavit to cancel an inferior encumbrance" that is in compliance with the requirements of this Section. For purposes of this Section, an "inferior creditor" means the holder of record of a mortgage, lien, or privilege that is inferior to a seizing creditor's mortgage, lien, or privilege at the time the encumbered immovable property was sold at judicial sale.

B. A seizing creditor or its agent may file an affidavit to cancel or partially release the inferior mortgage, lien, or privilege in accordance with this Section only if the inferior creditor was provided written notice of seizure prior to the judicial sale.

C. An affidavit executed by a seizing creditor or its agent to cancel or partially release an inferior mortgage, lien, or privilege shall include all of the following information:

(1) The name, mailing address, telephone number, and email address of the seizing creditor or its agent.

(2) The name of the court, case name, and docket number of the action under which the seizure and sale of the immovable property was ordered.

(3) The date of the judicial sale.

(4) A description of the seizing creditor's foreclosed mortgage, lien, or privilege, including the recordation information and recording date.

(5) A description sufficient to identify the foreclosed immovable property.

(6) A description of the inferior mortgage, lien, or privilege, including the recordation information and recording date, and a declaration that the described mortgage, lien, or privilege requested to be cancelled or partially released is inferior to the foreclosed mortgage, lien, or privilege.

(7) A certification that written notice of seizure was given to the inferior creditor prior to the judicial sale, and a copy attached of the written notice together with evidence that it was delivered to the inferior creditor.

(8) A request that the clerk of court cancel or partially release the identified inferior mortgage, lien, or privilege pursuant to this Section.

D. The clerk of court shall cancel or partially release the inferior mortgage, lien, or privilege upon the recordation of an affidavit that is in compliance with this Section.

E. The cancellation of a mortgage, lien, or privilege by the filing of an affidavit in accordance with the provisions of this Section shall have no effect if the mortgage, lien, or privilege is actually superior to the seizing creditor's foreclosed mortgage, lien, or privilege.

F. Any party recording an affidavit pursuant to this Section shall be subject to the liability requirements and standards provided in R.S. 9:5174.

G. This Section shall not apply to utility servitudes."

On motion of Rep. Garofalo, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Garofalo, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 432—
BY REPRESENTATIVE STEVE CARTER
AN ACT

To enact R.S. 32:71(B)(3), relative to lane usage on interstate highways; to require that certain vehicles drive in the right-hand lane on certain interstate highways during specific times of the day; to provide for exceptions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works to Original House Bill No. 432 by Representative Steve Carter

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

"(b) The provisions of this Paragraph shall apply on the following interstate highways in East Baton Rouge Parish:

(i) Interstate Highway 10 from mile marker 154.418 to mile marker 168.870.

(ii) Interstate Highway 12 from mile marker 0 to mile marker 8.415.

(iii) Interstate Highway 110 from mile marker 0 to mile marker 9.056."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 3, change "(b)" to "(c)" and change "Subsection" to "Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 4, change "6:00" to "7:00"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, at the beginning of line 6, change "(c)" to "(d)"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, after line 8, insert the following:

"Section 2. The Department of Transportation and Development or its contractors are hereby directed to erect and maintain appropriate signage reflecting the lane use requirements provided for in this Act."

On motion of Rep. Terry Landry, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Terry Landry, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 694—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HENRY
AN ACT

To provide for the establishment and reestablishment of agency ancillary funds, to be specifically known as internal service funds, auxiliary accounts, or enterprise funds for certain state institutions, officials, and agencies; to provide for appropriation of funds; and to regulate the administration of said funds.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Appropriations.

On motion of Rep. Henry, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 698—
BY REPRESENTATIVES HENRY, BARRAS, GARY CARTER, JACKSON, LEGER, AND MAGEE AND SENATORS ALARIO, LAFLEUR, MARTINY, AND MORRELL
AN ACT

To appropriate funds to defray the expenses of the Louisiana Judiciary, including the Supreme Court, Courts of Appeal, District Courts, Criminal District Court of Orleans Parish, and other courts; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Appropriations.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Appropriations to Original House Bill No. 698 by Representative Henry

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 6, after "enacted" and before "the" delete "byf" and insert "by"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 7, after "Hundred" delete the remainder of the line, delete line 8 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Seventy Six Million Four Hundred Forty Five Thousand Three Hundred Seven No/100 (\$176,445,307) Dollars, or so much thereof"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, line 47, change "\$15,155,000" to "9,755,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 6, line 7, change "\$5,786,886" to "\$1,794,036"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 6, line 15, change \$66,077,430" to "56,684,580"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 6, between lines 43 and 44, insert the following:

	<u>FY 18 EOB</u>	<u>FY 19</u>
21 Drug court maintenance and enhancement, payable out of the State General Fund through Interagency Transfers from the Department of Children and Family Services	\$ 5,400,000	\$ 5,400,000
22 Court Appointed Special Advocates, payable out of the State General Fund through Interagency Transfers from the Department of Children and Family Services	<u>\$ 3,992,850</u>	<u>\$ 3,992,850</u>
TOTAL - STATE GENERAL FUND THROUGH INTER-AGENCY TRANSFERS	<u>\$ 9,392,850</u>	<u>\$ 9,392,850</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 10, delete lines 32 through 48 in their entirety and on page 11, delete lines 1 through 10 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 11, at the end of line 11, delete "6,420,616" to "2,688,758"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 11, at the end of line 23, delete "48,860,653" and insert "45,128,795"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 12, at the beginning of line 25, delete "*indicating actions*" and insert "*indicating actions*"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 13, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"Section 2. The appropriations, and the allocations of such appropriations, from the State General Fund (Direct) contained in Section 1 of this Act shall be reduced by a total amount of Sixteen Million Five Hundred Eighty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Three (\$16,588,993) Dollars, pursuant to a plan adopted by the Judiciary Budgetary Control Board or as approved by the Louisiana Supreme Court."

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 13, at the beginning of line 12, delete "Section 2.A" and insert "Section 3.A"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 14, at the beginning of line 15, delete "Section 3." and insert "Section 4."

On motion of Rep. Henry, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Henry, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 751—
BY REPRESENTATIVE BARRAS
AN ACT

To appropriate funds for Fiscal Year 2018-2019 to defray the expenses of the Louisiana Legislature, including the expenses of the House of Representatives and the Senate, of legislative service agencies, and of the Louisiana State Law Institute; to provide for the salary, expenses, and allowances of members, officers, staff, and agencies of the Legislature; to provide with respect to the appropriations and allocations herein made; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Appropriations.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Appropriations to Original House Bill No. 751 by Representative Barras

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 8, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

"Section 7. The appropriations, and the allocations of such appropriations, from the State General Fund (Direct) contained in Section 1 of this Act shall be reduced by a total amount of Twelve Million Eighty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Eighteen and No/100 (\$12,082,518.00) Dollars, pursuant to a plan adopted by the Legislative Budgetary Control Council."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 8, line 24, change "Section 7." to "Section 8."

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 9, line 19, change "Section 8." to "Section 9."

On motion of Rep. Henry, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Henry, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 816—
BY REPRESENTATIVE JONES
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 34:2472(A) and to enact R.S. 34:2476.1(C), relative to the Port of South Louisiana Commission; to provide for change in the titles of the officers of the commission; to provide an option for a public records exemption relative to negotiations with the commission; to provide for a definition; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works.

On motion of Rep. Terry Landry, the above bill, was ordered engrossed and recommitted to the Committee on House and Governmental Affairs.

HOUSE BILL NO. 841—

BY REPRESENTATIVE BILLIOT

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 40:34.2(2)(a)(introductory paragraph), 34.5(A), and 46.4(A), to enact Civil Code Article 190.1 and R.S. 40:34.5.1 and 34.5.2, and to repeal R.S. 40:46.9, relative to filiation; to provide for presumptions of paternity; to provide for the acknowledgment of a child; to provide relative to the birth certificate of the child; to provide for a two-party acknowledgment of paternity; to provide for certain evidence of paternity; to provide for the creation of a form; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Civil Law and Procedure.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Civil Law and Procedure to Original House Bill No. 841 by Representative Billiot

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 3, line 2, after "sampling" and before "indicates" delete "which"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 5, at the beginning of line 1, delete "If" and insert "Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 196, if"

On motion of Rep. Garofalo, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Garofalo, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 870—

BY REPRESENTATIVE GAROFALO

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 34:3494(A) and (B), 3495(A), (C), and (G) and 3496(A), relative to the Louisiana International Deep Water Gulf Transfer Terminal board of commissioners; to provide for a reduction in membership on the board of commissioners; to provide for membership term limits; to provide for review of reporting practices; to provide for the election of officers to the board; to provide for quorum and vote requirements; to provide an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works to Original House Bill No. 870 by Representative Garofalo

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, delete lines 25 through 29 in their entirety and insert the following:

"(5) The state representative for the House district that encompasses the Louisiana International Deep Water Gulf Transfer Terminal project or, if he chooses not to serve, a member appointed by the legislative delegation of Plaquemines and St. Bernard Parishes. The appointee shall be a resident of Plaquemines or St. Bernard Parish. If the member serving pursuant to this Paragraph is a legislator, the term of that member shall run concurrent with his term in office."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, delete lines 1 through 4 in their entirety and insert the following:

"(6) The state senator for the Senatorial district that encompasses the Louisiana International Deep Water Gulf Transfer Terminal project or, if he chooses not to serve, a member appointed by the legislative delegation of Plaquemines and St. Bernard Parishes. The appointee shall be a resident of Plaquemines or St. Bernard Parish. If the member serving pursuant to this Paragraph is a legislator, the term of that member shall run concurrent with his term in office."

On motion of Rep. Terry Landry, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Terry Landry, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 877—

BY REPRESENTATIVE PIERRE

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 32:707(D)(4), relative to the documentation requirements for resale and reassignment of vehicles; to provide requirements for bona fide fleet purchasers of motor vehicles with an inventory exceeding eight thousand vehicles; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works to Original House Bill No. 877 by Representative Pierre

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 4, change "two" to "eight"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, at the beginning of line 14, change "two" to "eight"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 17, after "certificate" delete "and destroy the physical copy" and after the period ";" insert "The original notarized manufacturer's certificate shall be remitted to the department within sixty days."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 19, change "eighteen" to "twenty-four"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, line 1, change "twelve" to "twenty-four"

On motion of Rep. Terry Landry, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Terry Landry, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 899 (Substitute for House Bill No. 235 by Representative Hilferty)—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HILFERTY
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 26:933(E) and (F) and to enact R.S. 26:933(G) and (H), relative to the Responsible Vendor Program; to provide for information on matters of sexual assault, rape, sexual harassment, and sex trafficking; to provide for the content of the informational pamphlet; to provide relative to the development of the informational pamphlet; to provide for a limitation of liability; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Jackson, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

Senate Instruments on Second Reading Returned from the Legislative Bureau

The following Senate Instruments on second reading, returned from the Legislative Bureau, were taken up and acted upon as follows:

SENATE BILL NO. 32—
BY SENATOR HEWITT

AN ACT

To amend and reenact Section 2.1(B), (C)(3), (G)(1), (2), and (3), and (J)(1) and to enact Section 2.1(C)(4), all as enacted by Act No. 562 of the 2003 Regular Session of the Legislature, as amended by Act No. 1214 of the 2003 Regular Session of the Legislature, Act No. 682 of the 2004 Regular Session of the Legislature, Act No. 178 of the 2007 Regular Session of the Legislature, and Act No. 141 of the 2011 Regular Session of the Legislature, relative to St. Tammany Hospital Service District No. 2; to provide for state senator responsibilities for ensuring the proper appointment of all members of the nominating committee and appointing authority; to provide for nominating committee and appointing authority member residency requirements; to provide for terms of appointing authority members; to provide criteria for medical staff appointee eligibility to serve on the board of commissioners; to provide for permissible contract and subcontract practices by licensed physicians nominated or appointed to serve on the board of commissioners; to provide for a per diem and maximum number of meetings per month increase for the board of commission members; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Berthelot, the bill was ordered passed to its third reading.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Henry, House Bill No. 1 was made Special Order of the Day No. 1 for April 19, 2018.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Henry, House Bill No. 694 was made Special Order of the Day No. 2 for April 19, 2018.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Henry, House Bill No. 751 was made Special Order of the Day No. 3 for April 19, 2018.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Henry, House Bill No. 698 was made Special Order of the Day No. 4 for April 19, 2018.

House Bills and Joint Resolutions on Third Reading and Final Passage

The following House Bills and Joint Resolutions on third reading and final passage were taken up and acted upon as follows:

HOUSE BILL NO. 391—

BY REPRESENTATIVE PEARSON

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 9:1251.1, relative to the navigable waters; to provide for aquatic life; to provide for applicability to ownership of banks or water bottoms of waterways; to prohibit the restriction of the right to access running waters in certain circumstances; to provide exceptions; to provide for the definition of "running waters"; to provide for limitations of liability; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Pearson sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Pearson to Engrossed House Bill No. 391 by Representative Pearson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, delete line 3 in its entirety and insert the following:

"coastal use permit granted by the Department of Natural Resources, which shall promulgate rules and regulations for such permits pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, at the beginning of line 4, change "C." to "C.(1)"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

"(2) The provisions of this Section shall not apply to public or private wildlife refuges, preserves, or sanctuaries where either hunting or fishing are prohibited."

On motion of Rep. Pearson, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Gisclair sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Gisclair to Engrossed House Bill No. 391 by Representative Pearson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, after line 20, add the following:

"Section 2. The provisions of this Act shall be effective July 1, 2020, and thereafter."

Rep. Gisclair moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Pearson objected.

By a vote of 72 yeas and 21 nays, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Dwight sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Dwight to Engrossed House Bill No. 391 by Representative Pearson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, at the beginning of line 4, change "C." to "C.(1)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

"(2) The provisions of this Section shall not apply to public port commission-owned or operated property, docks, wharves, harbors, or other maritime facilities or their surrounding areas."

On motion of Rep. Dwight, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Carmody sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Carmody to Engrossed House Bill No. 391 by Representative Pearson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 4, after "to" delete "running" and insert "the following:

(1) Running"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

"(2) Running waters where the provisions of this Section would prevent compliance with the Code of Federal Regulations, Title 49, Parts 192 and 195."

On motion of Rep. Carmody, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Emerson sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Emerson to Engrossed House Bill No. 391 by Representative Pearson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 8, after "shall" and before "waters" change "include" to "be limited to"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, at the beginning of line 9, delete "any privately owned water bottom which has" and insert "dual claimed water bottoms, as defined by R.S. 56:425.1, which have"

On motion of Rep. Emerson, the amendments were withdrawn.

Rep. Mack sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Mack to Engrossed House Bill No. 391 by Representative Pearson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, after line 20, add the following:

"G.(1) The public access provided for in this Section shall only apply for the purposes of fishing.

(2) Nothing in this Section shall be construed to grant any person access to the land bordering the running water nor to authorize any activity upon the running water which affects the bordering land."

On motion of Rep. Mack, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Stefanski sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Stefanski to Engrossed House Bill No. 391 by Representative Pearson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 4, after "apply to" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 5 and 6 in their entirety and insert the following:

"the following:

(1) Running waters during any open migratory waterfowl season.

(2) Running waters during any open small game season."

Rep. Stefanski moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Pearson objected.

By a vote of 52 yeas and 35 nays, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Carmody sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Carmody to Engrossed House Bill No. 391 by Representative Pearson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, at the end of line 18, insert the following:

"Any person causing damage in violation of this Subsection shall be responsible for compensatory mitigation of such damage in accordance to rules and regulations promulgated pursuant to the Section 404 of the federal Clean Water Act and at a ratio of one linear foot of damage to five acres of mitigation."

Rep. Carmody moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Pearson objected.

By a vote of 38 yeas and 50 nays, the amendments were rejected.

Rep. Jackson sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Jackson to Engrossed House Bill No. 391 by Representative Pearson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, delete lines 19 and 20 in their entirety and insert the following:

"F.(1) No owner of any privately owned water bottom or bank subject to the provisions of this Section shall be liable for any damages incurred or injuries sustained by any person accessing such property pursuant to the authority provided by this Section or any other privately owned property, regardless of whether the condition causing such damage or injury is open and obvious."

(2) Any person who exceeds the authority of this Section to access any property other than the running waters shall be subject to criminal prosecution for trespass pursuant to R.S. 14:63.

(3) Any action brought against a landowner for damages or injury subject to the limitations of Paragraph (1) of this Subsection shall be subject to summary dismissal, and the person bringing such action shall be liable for all attorney fees and costs incurred by the landowner in defending such action."

On motion of Rep. Jackson, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Havard sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Havard to Engrossed House Bill No. 391 by Representative Pearson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, at the beginning of line 4, change "C." to "C.(1)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

"(2) The provisions of this Section shall not apply to areas north of the boundary beginning at the Texas-Louisiana border on Louisiana Highway 12; then east along Louisiana Highway 12 to its intersection with U.S. Highway 190; then east along U.S. Highway 190 to its intersection with Interstate 12; then east along Interstate 12 to its intersection with Interstate 10; then east along I-10 to the Mississippi state line."

On motion of Rep. Havard, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Garofalo sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Garofalo to Engrossed House Bill No. 391 by Representative Pearson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 6, after "liability;" and before "and" insert "to provide for certain publically available mapping systems;"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 20, add the following:

"G. The administrator of the state land office is directed to survey and map all lands over which the running waters of the state pass, including waters passing over any privately owned water bottom which has a direct natural or man-made inlet or outlet to a state-owned water bottom that is subject to the ebb and flow of the tide of the Gulf of Mexico and the tidally influenced arms and tributaries passing through the coastal areas of this state, using conventional and global positioning system surveying technology, and geographic information system computerized mapping technology. The administrator shall maintain for public use and access, an index and file for all surveys prepared pursuant to this Subsection."

Rep. Garofalo moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Pearson objected.

By a vote of 56 yeas and 35 nays, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Ivey sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Ivey to Engrossed House Bill No. 391 by Representative Pearson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 7, after "D." insert "(1)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

"(2) "Running waters" shall not include waters passing over a privately-owned water bottom that has been gated under a permit issued by the state land office. In order to qualify for a permit to close a running water, the land owner shall apply to the state land office for the permit and clearly document ownership of the water bottom to the satisfaction of the state land office. Upon issuance of the permit by the state land office, the owner of the water bottom shall place a metal sign on the obstruction over the waterway that clearly and permanently displays the state land office permit number, the owner of the water bottom, and current contact information for the land owner including phone number and email address. For any waterway that has been closed without a permit from the state land office or that does not have a sign indicating the information required by this Paragraph, the person closing the waterway shall be subject to a civil fine of one thousand dollars per closure per day. The provisions of this Paragraph shall be enforceable by state and parish law enforcement and the fine shall be payable to the agency citing the violation."

Rep. Ivey moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Pearson objected.

By a vote of 15 yeas and 78 nays, the amendments were rejected.

Motion

Rep. Gisclair moved that the bill, as amended, be returned to the calendar pending the attachment of a fiscal note.

Rep. Pearson objected.

By a vote of 41 yeas and 52 nays, the House refused to return the bill to the calendar pending the attachment of a fiscal note.

Rep. Pearson moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Amedee	Harris, J.	Morris, Jay
Bacala	Havard	Muscarello
Bagneris	Hodges	Pearson
Berthelot	Hollis	Pope
Billiot	Horton	Richard
Brass	Howard	Schexnayder
Brown, C.	Ivey	Seabaugh
Carter, G.	Jackson	Smith
Connick	James	Stagni
Crews	Jones	White
Emerson	Mack	Zeringue
Falconer	Magee	
Gaines	Marino	
Total - 37		

NAYS

Mr. Speaker	Dwight	Landry, N.
Abraham	Edmonds	Landry, T.
Abramson	Foil	LeBas
Anders	Franklin	Leopold
Armes	Garofalo	Lyons
Bagley	Gisclair	McFarland
Bishop	Glover	Miguez
Bouie	Guinn	Miller, D.
Brown, T.	Hall	Morris, Jim
Carmody	Harris, L.	Norton
Carpenter	Hazel	Pierre
Carter, R.	Henry	Pugh
Carter, S.	Hensgens	Pylant
Chaney	Hilferty	Reynolds
Coussan	Hoffmann	Stefanski
Cox	Hunter	Stokes
Danahay	Jefferson	Talbot
Davis	Jenkins	Thibaut
DeVillier	Johnson	Thomas
Duplessis	Jordan	
Total - 59		

ABSENT

Cromer	Leger	Shadoin
Hill	Marcelle	Simon
Huval	Miller, G.	Wright
Total - 9		

The Chair declared the above bill failed to pass.

Rep. Bishop moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill failed to pass, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

Acting Speaker Carmody in the Chair

HOUSE BILL NO. 497—
BY REPRESENTATIVE PEARSON
AN ACT

To enact R.S. 9:1421, relative to successions; to authorize access to certain assets; to provide for definitions; to provide for the sale or transfer of securities under certain circumstances; to provide for payment to the surviving spouse pending the appointment of an executor or administrator; to provide for limitations; to provide a limitation of liability for brokers; to provide for the preservation of certain claims; to provide for applicability pending actions for divorce; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Pearson, the bill was returned to the calendar.

Notice of Intention to Call

Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.20(A), Rep. Pearson gave notice of his intention to call House Bill No. 497 from the calendar on Tuesday, April 24, 2018.

HOUSE BILL NO. 619—
BY REPRESENTATIVES HUVAL, STEVE CARTER, HODGES, AND TALBOT
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 32:300.5 and to repeal R.S. 32:300.6, 300.7, and 300.8, relative to the use of certain wireless telecommunications devices while operating a motor vehicle; to provide for definitions; to provide relative to penalties for moving violations; to provide for exceptions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Stefanski, the bill was returned to the calendar.

HOUSE BILL NO. 749—
BY REPRESENTATIVES BARRAS, ABRAHAM, BACALA, BAGLEY, CHAD BROWN, TERRY BROWN, CARMODY, STEVE CARTER, CROMER, DWIGHT, FALCONER, FOIL, GISCLAIR, GUINN, LANCE HARRIS, HAVARD, HAZEL, HENSGENS, HORTON, HUVAL, MAGEE, MCFARLAND, NORTON, PUGH, SHADOIN, STEFANSKI, THIBAUT, AND ZERINGUE AND SENATORS APPEL, CHABERT, CORTEZ, ERDEY, HEWITT, LAFLEUR, MIZELL, PEACOCK, AND WHITE AND REPRESENTATIVES AMEDEE, BERTHELOT, BISHOP, CHANEY, DEVILLIER, EDMONDS, HOFFMANN, JENKINS, NANCY LANDRY, TERRY LANDRY, MIGUEZ, JIM MORRIS, PIERRE, PYLANT, SCHEXNAYDER, SEABAUGH, STOKES, THOMAS, AND WHITE
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 45:201.4(6) and 201.6(G)(2) and to enact Part D of Chapter 4 of Title 45 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 45:202 through 216, relative to transportation network companies; to provide for public records exceptions; to provide for transportation network company requirements; to provide for definitions; to provide for insurance requirements; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Pierre, on behalf of the Legislative Bureau, sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Pierre on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 749 by Representative Barras

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 23, change "Part D of" to "this Part"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 24, delete "Chapter 4 of Title 45"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 9, line 2, change "only apply" to "apply only"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 9, line 3, change "only apply" to "apply only"

On motion of Rep. Pierre, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Barras sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Barras to Engrossed House Bill No. 749 by Representative Barras

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" change "R.S. 45:201.4(6) and 201.6(G)(2)" to "R.S. 45:201.6(G)(2)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 2, after "enact" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 3 in its entirety and insert "Part III of Chapter 30 of Title 3 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 3:4741.1 through 4741.15"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, at the beginning of line 3, delete "through 216"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 7, after "date;" and before "and" insert "to provide for fees;"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, delete lines 9 through 13 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Section 1. R.S. 45:201.6(G)(2) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, delete lines 1 through 10 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 2, delete lines 20 through 28 and insert the following:

"Section 2. Part III of Chapter 30 of Title 3 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, comprised of R.S. 3:4741.1 through 4741.15 are hereby enacted to read as follows:

PART III. TRANSPORTATION NETWORK COMPANY REQUIREMENTS§4741.1. Definitions

The following terms, as used in this Part, shall have the meanings ascribed to them in this Section except where a different meaning is expressly stated or clearly indicated by context:"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 3, delete lines 1 through 10 in their entirety and insert the following:

(1) "Bodily injury" means claims for general and special damages for personal injury arising under Civil Code Article 2315.

(2) "Department" means the Louisiana Department of Agriculture and Forestry.

(3) "Digital network" means any online-enabled application, software, website or system offered or utilized by a transportation network company that enables the prearrangement of rides with transportation network company drivers.

(4) "Gross trip fare" means the base fare plus any time or distance charges, excluding any additional charges such as airport or venue fees.

(5) "Prearranged ride" means the provision of transportation by a driver to a rider that commences when a driver accepts a ride requested by a person through a digital network controlled by a transportation network company, continues during the driver transporting a requesting rider, and ends when the last requesting rider departs from the personal vehicle. A prearranged ride does not include shared expense van pool services, as defined pursuant to R.S. 45:162(18), or shared expense car pool services, as defined pursuant to R.S. 45:162(1), transportation provided using a vehicle subject to Part A or B of the Motor Carrier law as provided for in R.S. 45:161 et seq. or engaged solely in interstate commerce.

(6) "Local governmental subdivision" means any parish or municipality as defined in Article VI, Section 44(1) of the Constitution of Louisiana.

(7) "Pre-trip acceptance period" means any period of time during which a driver is logged on to the transportation network company's digital network and is available to receive transportation requests but is not engaged in an intrastate prearranged ride as defined in Paragraph (4) of this Section.

(8) "Transportation network company" or "company" means a person, whether natural or juridical, that uses a digital network to connect transportation network company riders to transportation network company drivers who provide prearranged rides, or a person, whether natural or juridical, that provides a technology platform to a transportation network company rider that enables the transportation network company rider to schedule an intrastate prearranged ride.

(9) "Transportation network company driver" or "driver" means a person who receives connections to potential passengers and related services from a transportation network company in exchange for payment of a fee to the transportation network company, and who uses a personal vehicle to offer or provide a prearranged ride to persons upon connection through a digital network controlled by a transportation network company in return for compensation or payment of a fee.

(10) "Transportation network company rider" or "rider" means a person who uses a transportation network company's digital network to connect with a transportation network driver who

Page 26 HOUSE

24th Day's Proceedings - April 17, 2018

provides intrastate prearranged rides to the rider in the driver's personal vehicle between points chosen by the rider.

(11) "Personal vehicle" means a vehicle that is used by a transportation network company driver and is owned, leased, or otherwise authorized for use by the transportation network company driver. A personal vehicle is not a vehicle subject to Parts A and B of the Motor Carrier law as provided for in R.S. 45:161 et seq. or engaged solely in interstate commerce."

(12) "Intrastate prearranged ride" means any prearranged ride, as provided for in this Section, originating within the jurisdiction of the local governmental subdivision.

(13) "Transportation network company vehicle" or "vehicle" has the same meaning as "personal vehicle" as provided for in this Section.

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 3, at the beginning of line 11, change "§203" to "§4741.2", at the beginning of line 16, change "§204" to "§4741.3", and at the beginning of line 26, change "§205" to "§4741.4"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 4, at the beginning of line 1, change "§206" to "§4741.5", at the beginning of line 8, change "§207" to "§4741.6", at the beginning of line 12, change "§208" to "§4741.7", and at the beginning of line 19, change "§209" to "§4741.8"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 5, at the beginning of line 7, change "§210" to "§4741.9"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 6, at the beginning of line 23, change "§211" to "§4741.10" and at the beginning of line 26, change "§212" to "§4741.11"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 7, at the beginning of line 5, change "§213" to "§4741.12" and at the beginning of line 11, change "§214" to "§4741.13"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 8, at the beginning of line 9, change "§215" to "§4741.14"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 9, lines 1 and 7, change "45:204" to "3:4741.3"

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 10, at the beginning of line 22, change "§216" to "§4741.15"

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 10, line 26, change "R.S. 45:215 and 216(D)" to "R.S. 3:4741.14 and 4741.15(D)"

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 10, line 28, after "of" change "this Chapter," to "the Motor Carrier law as provided for in R.S. 45:161 et. seq."

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 11, lines 4, 8, and 9, change "45:215 or 216(B)" to "3:4741.14 or 4741.15(D)"

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 11, at the end of line 13, change "45:215" to "3:4741.14"

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 11, at the beginning of line 18, change "Section 2." to "Section 3." and at the beginning of line 25, change "Section 3." to Section 4."

On motion of Rep. Barras, the amendments were adopted.

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Norton, the rules were suspended to limit the author or proponent handling the legislative instrument to ten minutes for opening remarks and all subsequent speakers on the instrument to five minutes.

Rep. Barras moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Falconer	Leger
Abraham	Foil	Leopold
Abramson	Franklin	Lyons
Amedee	Gaines	Mack
Anders	Garofalo	Magee
Armes	Gisclair	Marino
Bacala	Guinn	McFarland
Bagley	Hall	Miguez
Bagneris	Harris, J.	Miller, D.
Berthelot	Harris, L.	Morris, Jay
Billiot	Havard	Morris, Jim
Bishop	Hazel	Muscarello
Bouie	Henry	Norton
Brass	Hensgens	Pierre
Brown, C.	Hilferty	Pope
Brown, T.	Hodges	Pugh
Carmody	Hoffmann	Pylant
Carpenter	Hollis	Reynolds
Carter, G.	Horton	Richard
Carter, R.	Howard	Schexnayder
Carter, S.	Hunter	Seabaugh
Chaney	Huval	Shadoin
Connick	Ivey	Smith
Coussan	Jackson	Stagni
Cox	James	Stefanski
Crews	Jefferson	Stokes
Danahay	Jenkins	Talbot
Davis	Johnson	Thibaut
DeVillier	Jones	Thomas
Duplessis	Jordan	White
Dwight	Landry, N.	Zeringue
Edmonds	Landry, T.	
Emerson	LeBas	
Total - 97		

NAYS

Glover
Total - 1

ABSENT

Cromer	Miller, G.	Wright
Hill	Pearson	
Marcelle	Simon	
Total - 7		

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Barras moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

Speaker Barras in the Chair

HOUSE BILL NO. 619—

BY REPRESENTATIVES HUVAL, STEVE CARTER, HODGES, AND TALBOT

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 32:300.5 and to repeal R.S. 32:300.6, 300.7, and 300.8, relative to the use of certain wireless telecommunications devices while operating a motor vehicle; to provide for definitions; to provide relative to penalties for moving violations; to provide for exceptions; and to provide for related matters.

Called from the calendar.

Read by title.

Rep. Huval sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Huval to Engrossed House Bill No. 619 by Representative Huval

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" and before "R.S. 32:300.5" insert "R.S. 15:571.11(A)(4) and"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 5, after "exceptions;" and before the "and" insert "to provide for an effective date;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, between lines 6 and 7 insert the following:

"Section 1. R.S. 15:571.11(A)(4) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

§571.11. Dispositions of fines and forfeitures

A.

* * *

(4) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, twenty-five dollars from all fines collected pursuant to R.S. 32:300.5; 300.6, 300.7, and 300.8 shall be distributed to the indigent defender fund of the judicial district in which the citation was issued."

* * *

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, at the beginning of line 7, change "Section 1." to "Section 2."

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 6, delete line 3 in its entirety and insert "D.(1) Any violation of person who violates this Section shall constitute a moving violation be subject to the following penalties:-"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 6, at the beginning of line 27, change "Section 2." to "Section 3."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 6, after line 27, insert the following:

"Section 4. This Act shall become effective January 1, 2019."

On motion of Rep. Huval, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Hunter sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Hunter to Engrossed House Bill No. 619 by Representative Huval

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 5, after "exceptions;" and before "and to" insert "to provide with respect to traffic stops;"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 6, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

"E. Probable cause for violation of this Section shall be based solely upon a law enforcement officer's clear and unobstructed view of a person using a wireless telecommunications device as prohibited by this Section. A law enforcement officer shall not search or inspect a motor vehicle, its contents, the driver, or a passenger solely because of a violation of this Section."

On motion of Rep. Hunter, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Huval moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Harris, J.	Magee
Abraham	Harris, L.	McFarland
Armes	Henry	Morris, Jay
Bacala	Hensgens	Morris, Jim
Berthelot	Hilferty	Pierre
Brown, C.	Hoffmann	Pope
Carter, S.	Howard	Pugh
Chaney	Hunter	Pylant
DeVillier	Huval	Richard
Dwight	Jenkins	Shadoin
Edmonds	Landry, N.	Talbot
Falconer	Landry, T.	Thibaut
Franklin	Leger	Thomas
Garofalo	Lyons	White
Hall	Mack	Zeringue
Total - 45		

NAYS

Abramson	Duplessis	Johnson
Amedee	Emerson	Jones
Anders	Foil	Jordan
Bagley	Gaines	LeBas
Billiot	Gisclair	Marino
Bouie	Glover	Miguez

Page 28 HOUSE

24th Day's Proceedings - April 17, 2018

Brass	Guinn	Miller, D.
Brown, T.	Havard	Muscarello
Carmody	Hazel	Norton
Carter, G.	Hodges	Reynolds
Carter, R.	Hollis	Schexnayder
Connick	Horton	Seabaugh
Cox	Ivey	Smith
Crews	Jackson	Stagni
Danahay	James	Stefanski
Davis	Jefferson	Stokes
Total - 48		

ABSENT

Bagneris	Cromer	Miller, G.
Bishop	Hill	Pearson
Carpenter	Leopold	Simon
Coussan	Marcelle	Wright
Total - 12		

The Chair declared the above bill failed to pass.

Rep. Norton moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill failed to pass, and, on her own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 754—

BY REPRESENTATIVES FOIL, ARMES, STEVE CARTER, COX, CREWS, GAINES, GISCLAIR, HAZEL, HOWARD, TERRY LANDRY, AND PIERRE AND SENATORS FANNIN AND TARVER
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 39:2006(A)(4) and 2176(A)(4), relative to the Hudson Initiative and the Louisiana Initiative for Veteran and Service-Connected Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Entrepreneurships; to provide relative to maximum gross receipts thresholds for such entrepreneurships; to provide for adjustments relative to the Consumer Price Index; to provide for effectiveness; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Cox sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Cox to Engrossed House Bill No. 754 by Representative Foil

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, delete "R.S. 39:2006(A)(4)" and insert "R.S. 39:2006(A)(4), 2175(5) and (6)," and after "to" and before "the" insert "entrepreneurships of"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 3, after "and the" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof "Veteran Initiative;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 4, delete "Veteran-Owned Small Entrepreneurships;"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 5, after "entrepreneurships;" insert "to provide relative to the percent of evaluation points awarded to certain veterans in requests for proposals;"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, line 9, delete "and R.S. 39:2176(A)(4)" and insert a comma "," and "2175(5) and (6), and 2176(A)(4)"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

"§2175. Competitive source selection

Methods of source selection which may be utilized by an agency to satisfy a state goal for contracting with veteran and service-connected disabled veteran-owned small entrepreneurships shall include but not be limited to:

* * *

(5) An allowance for at least ~~ten~~ twelve percent of the total evaluation points in a request for proposal be awarded to an offeror demonstrating a good faith effort to use veteran and service-connected disabled veteran-owned small entrepreneurships as subcontractors.

(6) ~~Ten~~ Twelve percent of the total evaluation points in a request for proposal shall be awarded to an offeror who is a certified veteran and service-connected disabled veteran-owned small business entrepreneurship. The mandatory award of evaluation points required by this Paragraph shall be included in all requests for proposals, unless the inclusion jeopardizes funding for the procurement or violates any other provision of law. Any request for an exemption from the requirements of this Paragraph shall be submitted in writing to the commissioner of administration who shall either deny or approve the request. The provisions of this Paragraph shall not apply to design-build or construction manager at risk methods of construction."

On motion of Rep. Cox, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Foil moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Gaines	Lyons
Abraham	Garofalo	Mack
Abramson	GISclair	Magee
Amedee	Glover	Marino
Anders	Guinn	McFarland
Armes	Hall	Miguez
Bacala	Harris, J.	Miller, D.
Bagley	Harris, L.	Morris, Jay
Bagneris	Havard	Morris, Jim
Berthelot	Hazel	Muscarello
Billiot	Henry	Norton
Bouie	Hensgens	Pearson
Brass	Hilferty	Pierre
Brown, C.	Hodges	Pope
Brown, T.	Hoffmann	Pugh
Carmody	Hollis	Pylant
Carpenter	Horton	Reynolds
Carter, G.	Howard	Richard
Carter, R.	Hunter	Schexnayder
Carter, S.	Huval	Seabaugh
Chaney	Ivey	Shadoin
Connick	Jackson	Smith
Cox	James	Stagni
Crews	Jefferson	Stefanski
Davis	Jenkins	Stokes
DeVillier	Johnson	Talbot
Duplessis	Jones	Thibaut
Dwight	Jordan	Thomas
Edmonds	Landry, N.	White
Emerson	Landry, T.	Zeringue

Foil
Franklin
Total - 94

LeBas
Leger

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Bishop
Coussan
Cromer
Danahay
Total - 11

Falconer
Hill
Leopold
Marcelle

Miller, G.
Simon
Wright

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Foil moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 794—

BY REPRESENTATIVE HALL

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 48:221(A)(4)(introductory paragraph) and (b), relative to excess immovable property not purchased at public or private sale; to change the governmental entity the Department of Transportation and Development may convey excess land that is not purchased at public or private sale; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Pierre, on behalf of the Legislative Bureau, sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Pierre on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 794 by Representative Hall

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 4, following "entity" insert "to which"

On motion of Rep. Pierre, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Hall moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker
Abraham
Abramson
Amedee
Anders
Armes
Bacala
Bagley
Bagneris
Berthelot
Billiot
Bouie
Brass
Brown, C.
Brown, T.

Foil
Franklin
Gaines
Garofalo
Gisclair
Glover
Guinn
Hall
Harris, J.
Harris, L.
Havard
Hazel
Henry
Hensgens
Hilferty

Landry, T.
Leger
Lyons
Mack
Magee
Marino
McFarland
Miguez
Miller, D.
Morris, Jay
Morris, Jim
Muscarello
Norton
Pierre
Pope

Carmody
Carpenter
Carter, G.
Carter, R.
Carter, S.
Chaney
Connick
Cox
Crews
Danahay
Davis
DeVillier
Duplessis
Dwight
Edmonds
Emerson
Total - 92

Hodges
Hoffmann
Hollis
Horton
Howard
Hunter
Huval
Ivey
Jackson
James
Jefferson
Jenkins
Johnson
Jones
Jordan
Landry, N.

Pugh
Pylant
Reynolds
Schexnayder
Seabaugh
Shadoin
Smith
Stagni
Stefanski
Stokes
Talbot
Thibaut
Thomas
White
Zeringue

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Bishop
Coussan
Cromer
Falconer
Hill
Total - 13

LeBas
Leopold
Marcelle
Miller, G.
Pearson

Richard
Simon
Wright

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Hall moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 800—

BY REPRESENTATIVES ABRAMSON AND JIM MORRIS

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 47:1508(B)(42), relative to the confidentiality of tax records; to authorize the disclosure of certain information to the Department of the Treasury; to provide for certain limitations; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Pierre, on behalf of the Legislative Bureau, sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Pierre on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 800 by Representative Abramson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 16, following "treasurer" and before "the" change "by" to "to"

On motion of Rep. Pierre, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Abramson sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Abramson to Engrossed House Bill No. 800 by Representative Abramson

Page 30 HOUSE

24th Day's Proceedings - April 17, 2018

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 12, after "sole" and before "of" delete "purposes" and insert "purpose"

On motion of Rep. Abramson, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Abramson moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Table with 3 columns of names: Mr. Speaker, Abraham, Abramson, Amedee, Anders, Armes, Bacala, Bagley, Berthelot, Billiot, Bouie, Brass, Brown, C., Brown, T., Carmody, Carpenter, Carter, G., Carter, R., Carter, S., Chaney, Connick, Cox, Crews, Davis, DeVillier, Duplessis, Dwight, Edmonds, Emerson, Foil, Total - 90

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Table with 3 columns of names: Bagneris, Bishop, Coussan, Cromer, Danahay, Total - 15; Falconer, Hensgens, Hill, Leopold, Marcelle; Miller, G., Pearson, Richard, Simon, Wright

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Abramson moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 804— BY REPRESENTATIVE THIBAUT AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 34:340.11, relative to leases and subleases of land and buildings; to provide for leasing or subleasing of land or buildings owned by ports, harbors, or

terminal districts for processing, manufacturing, or commercial business purposes; to provide for a maximum term for the lease or sublease; to provide for an extension of the term upon expiration of the original term; to provide for the ratification, confirmation, and approval of a lease or sublease; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Thibaut moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Table with 3 columns of names: Mr. Speaker, Abraham, Abramson, Amedee, Anders, Armes, Bacala, Bagley, Berthelot, Billiot, Bouie, Brass, Brown, C., Brown, T., Carmody, Carpenter, Carter, G., Carter, R., Carter, S., Chaney, Connick, Cox, Crews, Davis, DeVillier, Duplessis, Dwight, Edmonds, Emerson, Foil, Franklin, Total - 91

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Table with 3 columns of names: Bagneris, Bishop, Coussan, Cromer, Danahay, Total - 14; Falconer, Hensgens, Hill, Leopold, Marcelle; Miller, G., Richard, Simon, Wright

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Thibaut moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 832—

BY REPRESENTATIVE GISCLAIR
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 32:387.1(B)(1) and (2)(b), relative to escort vehicles; to modify requirements for the registration of escort vehicles to require proof of commercial liability insurance and commercial motor vehicle insurance; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Gisclair sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Gisclair to Engrossed House Bill No. 832 by Representative Gisclair

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 3, after "of" delete "commercial"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 4, delete "liability insurance and commercial motor vehicle insurance;" and insert "general liability insurance, motor vehicle liability insurance, and workers' compensation coverage;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 3, after "of" delete the remainder of the line and insert "coverage for general liability insurance, motor vehicle liability insurance, and workers' compensation, each"

On motion of Rep. Gisclair, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Gisclair moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Gaines	Lyons
Abraham	Garofalo	Mack
Abramson	Gisclair	Magee
Amedee	Glover	Marino
Anders	Guinn	McFarland
Armes	Hall	Miguez
Bacala	Harris, J.	Miller, D.
Bagley	Harris, L.	Morris, Jay
Bagneris	Havard	Morris, Jim
Berthelot	Hazel	Muscarello
Billiot	Henry	Norton
Bouie	Hensgens	Pearson
Brass	Hodges	Pierre
Brown, C.	Hoffmann	Pope
Brown, T.	Hollis	Pugh
Carmody	Horton	Pylant
Carpenter	Howard	Reynolds
Carter, G.	Hunter	Richard
Carter, R.	Huval	Schexnayder
Carter, S.	Ivey	Seabaugh
Chaney	Jackson	Shadoin
Cox	James	Smith
Crews	Jefferson	Stagni
Davis	Jenkins	Stefanski
DeVillier	Johnson	Stokes
Duplessis	Jones	Talbot
Dwight	Jordan	Thomas

Edmonds	Landry, N.	White
Emerson	Landry, T.	Zeringue
Foil	LeBas	
Franklin	Leger	

Total - 91

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Bishop	Falconer	Miller, G.
Connick	Hilferty	Simon
Coussan	Hill	Thibaut
Cromer	Leopold	Wright
Danahay	Marcelle	

Total - 14

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Gisclair moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 854—

BY REPRESENTATIVE HORTON
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 29:27.1(A), relative to parking for disabled veterans; to provide free parking for all service-connected disabled veterans at air carrier airports; to clarify identification requirements for honoring free airport parking; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Horton moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Gaines	Leger
Abraham	Garofalo	Lyons
Abramson	Gisclair	Mack
Amedee	Glover	Magee
Anders	Guinn	Marino
Armes	Hall	McFarland
Bacala	Harris, J.	Miguez
Bagley	Harris, L.	Miller, D.
Bagneris	Havard	Morris, Jay
Berthelot	Hazel	Morris, Jim
Billiot	Henry	Muscarello
Bouie	Hensgens	Norton
Brass	Hilferty	Pierre
Brown, C.	Hodges	Pope
Brown, T.	Hoffmann	Pugh
Carmody	Hollis	Pylant
Carpenter	Horton	Reynolds
Carter, G.	Howard	Richard
Carter, S.	Hunter	Schexnayder
Chaney	Huval	Seabaugh
Connick	Ivey	Shadoin
Cox	Jackson	Smith
Crews	James	Stagni
Davis	Jefferson	Stefanski
DeVillier	Jenkins	Stokes
Duplessis	Johnson	Talbot
Dwight	Jones	Thibaut
Edmonds	Jordan	Thomas

Page 32 HOUSE

24th Day's Proceedings - April 17, 2018

Emerson	Landry, N.	White
Foil	Landry, T.	Zeringue
Franklin	LeBas	
Total - 92		

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Bishop	Falconer	Pearson
Carter, R.	Hill	Simon
Coussan	Leopold	Wright
Cromer	Marcelle	
Danahay	Miller, G.	
Total - 13		

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Horton moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on her own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 876—

BY REPRESENTATIVE HILL

AN ACT

To designate a portion of Louisiana Highway 377 from KC Smith Road to Pickering Road in Grant, Louisiana as the "SSGT S.E. Howell, Jr. Memorial Highway"; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Terry Brown moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Gaines	Leopold
Abraham	Garofalo	Lyons
Abramson	Gisclair	Mack
Anders	Glover	Magee
Armes	Guinn	Marino
Bacala	Hall	McFarland
Bagley	Harris, J.	Miguez
Bagneris	Harris, L.	Miller, D.
Berthelot	Havard	Morris, Jay
Billiot	Hazel	Morris, Jim
Bouie	Henry	Muscarello
Brass	Hensgens	Norton
Brown, C.	Hilferty	Pierre
Brown, T.	Hodges	Pope
Carmody	Hoffmann	Pugh
Carpenter	Hollis	Pylant
Carter, G.	Horton	Reynolds
Carter, R.	Howard	Richard
Carter, S.	Hunter	Schexnayder
Chaney	Huval	Seabaugh
Connick	Ivey	Shadoin
Cox	James	Smith
Crews	Jefferson	Stagni
Davis	Jenkins	Stefanski
DeVillier	Johnson	Stokes
Duplessis	Jones	Talbot
Dwight	Jordan	Thibaut
Edmonds	Landry, N.	Thomas
Emerson	Landry, T.	White

Foil	LeBas	Zeringue
Franklin	Leger	
Total - 92		

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Amedee	Falconer	Pearson
Bishop	Hill	Simon
Coussan	Jackson	Wright
Cromer	Marcelle	
Danahay	Miller, G.	
Total - 13		

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Terry Brown moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 878—

BY REPRESENTATIVE STOKES

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 47:1952(H), relative to ad valorem tax assessments; to provide with respect to the assessment of certain commercial marine vessels and other commercial water craft; to provide an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Pierre, on behalf of the Legislative Bureau, sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Pierre on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 878 by Representative Stokes

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 13, change "Office of" to "United States"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 21, change "personal" to "movable"

On motion of Rep. Pierre, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Stokes sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Stokes to Engrossed House Bill No. 878 by Representative Stokes

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 3, after "(3)" and before "water" delete "In the event that" and insert "If a"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 4, after "Subsection," and before "water" insert "the"

On motion of Rep. Stokes, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Magee sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Magee to Engrossed House Bill No. 878 by Representative Stokes

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 10, after "H." insert "(1)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 15, change "(1)" to "(a)"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 20, change "(2)" to "(b)"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, line 3, change "(3)" to "(c)"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, line 4, change "Paragraphs (1) or (2) of this Subsection" to "Subparagraphs (a) or (b) of this Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

"(2) For purposes of ad valorem taxation, vessels or any other property located beyond the state boundaries established in 43 U.S.C. 1312 and U.S. v States of LA, Tex., Miss, Ala and Fla 363 U.S. 1 (1960) on the applicable assessment date are deemed to be not physically located in any parish."

On motion of Rep. Magee, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Stokes moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Abramson	Glover	Magee
Bagley	Guinn	Marino
Bagneris	Hall	Miguez
Billiot	Harris, J.	Miller, D.
Carpenter	Henry	Muscarello
Carter, G.	Hoffmann	Pearson
Chaney	Ivey	Pierre
Connick	Jackson	Seabaugh
Crews	James	Smith
Davis	Jefferson	Stagni
DeVillier	Jenkins	Stokes
Duplessis	Johnson	Talbot
Emerson	Landry, T.	Thibaut
Franklin	Leger	
Gaines	Lyons	
Total - 43		

NAYS

Mr. Speaker	Gisclair	Mack
Abraham	Harris, L.	McFarland
Amedee	Havard	Morris, Jay
Anders	Hensgens	Morris, Jim
Armes	Hilferty	Pope

Berthelot	Hodges	Pugh
Brass	Hollis	Pylant
Brown, T.	Horton	Reynolds
Carmody	Howard	Richard
Carter, R.	Hunter	Schexnayder
Carter, S.	Huval	Shadoin
Cox	Jones	Stefanski
Edmonds	Jordan	Thomas
Falconer	Landry, N.	White
Foil	LeBas	Zeringue
Garofalo	Leopold	
Total - 47		

ABSENT

Bacala	Cromer	Marcelle
Bishop	Danahay	Miller, G.
Bouie	Dwight	Norton
Brown, C.	Hazel	Simon
Coussan	Hill	Wright
Total - 15		

The Chair declared the above bill failed to pass.

Rep. Jay Morris moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill failed to pass, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 110—

BY REPRESENTATIVES HORTON AND STEFANSKI
AN ACT

To amend and reenact Children's Code Article 672(A), relative to the placement of children in custody of the Department of Children and Family Services; to provide relative to placement authority; to provide for the duties of the Department of Children and Family Services; to provide for the duties of judges in child custody cases; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Pierre, on behalf of the Legislative Bureau, sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Pierre on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 110 by Representative Horton

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 17, change "However, upon" to "Upon"

On motion of Rep. Pierre, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Horton sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Horton to Engrossed House Bill No. 110 by Representative Horton

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 14, after "resources and" delete "over"

On motion of Rep. Horton, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Horton moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Garofalo	Mack
Abramson	Gisclair	Magee
Amedee	Glover	Marino
Anders	Hall	McFarland
Bacala	Harris, J.	Miguez
Bagley	Harris, L.	Morris, Jay
Bagneris	Havard	Morris, Jim
Berthelot	Hazel	Muscarello
Billiot	Henry	Norton
Bouie	Hensgens	Pierre
Brass	Hilferty	Pope
Brown, C.	Hodges	Pugh
Brown, T.	Hollis	Pylant
Carmody	Horton	Reynolds
Carpenter	Howard	Richard
Carter, G.	Hunter	Schexnayder
Carter, R.	Huval	Seabaugh
Carter, S.	Ivey	Shadoin
Chaney	James	Smith
Connick	Jefferson	Stagni
Crews	Jenkins	Stefanski
Davis	Johnson	Stokes
DeVillier	Jones	Talbot
Duplessis	Jordan	Thibaut
Edmonds	Landry, N.	Thomas
Emerson	Landry, T.	White
Falconer	LeBas	Zeringue
Foil	Leger	
Gaines	Lyons	
Total - 85		

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Abraham	Dwight	Marcelle
Armes	Franklin	Miller, D.
Bishop	Guinn	Miller, G.
Coussan	Hill	Pearson
Cox	Hoffmann	Simon
Cromer	Jackson	Wright
Danahay	Leopold	
Total - 20		

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Horton moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on her own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 236—
BY REPRESENTATIVE IVEY

AN ACT

To enact Part XIX of Chapter 7 of Title 15 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 15:1199.21 through 1199.36, relative to inmate computer technology development; to enact the Inmate Rehabilitation and Computer Technology Development Act; to provide for the development and administration of the inmate rehabilitation and computer technology development program; to provide for definitions; to provide for legislative findings; to create the inmate rehabilitation and computer technology development advisory council; to provide for the membership of the council; to provide for the powers and duties of the council; to authorize

the receipt of per diem by certain members of the council; to provide for the purposes of the program; to provide for the components of the program; to provide for applicability; to provide for inmate eligibility for participation in the program; to provide for selection of eligible inmates; to provide for the duration of the program; to provide criteria for removal from the program; to provide for rulemaking and annual reporting; to provide for the powers, duties, and responsibilities of the Department of Public Safety and Corrections regarding the implementation and administration of the program; to authorize and provide for computer technology development work release programs; to provide for the collection and distribution of inmate wages; to provide for substance abuse counseling and treatment; to provide for mandatory and random drug testing of inmates; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Ivey, the bill was returned to the calendar.

Notice of Intention to Call

Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.20(A), Rep. Ivey gave notice of his intention to call House Bill No. 236 from the calendar on Tuesday, April 24, 2018.

HOUSE BILL NO. 243—
BY REPRESENTATIVE TALBOT
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 44:4.1(B)(26) and to enact Part IX of Chapter 12 of Title 40 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 40:2255.21 through 2255.23, relative to prescription drug prices; to provide for definitions; to prohibit price gouging in the sale of certain drugs; to provide for an exception to the prohibition; to provide for the powers and duties of the attorney general; to provide for remedies for violations; to authorize a suit for injunction; to establish civil penalties; to provide for confidentiality of certain information; to provide for a public records exception; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Talbot, the bill was returned to the calendar.

HOUSE BILL NO. 265—
BY REPRESENTATIVE SMITH
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 18:102(A)(1), 104(C), and 177(A)(1), relative to registration and voting; to provide relative to registration and voting by a person convicted of a felony; to provide relative to suspension of registration and voting rights of such a person; to provide relative to procedures and requirements for voter registration and voting; to provide relative to reinstatement of voter registration; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Smith sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Smith to Engrossed House Bill No. 265 by Representative Smith

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, at the end of line 17, delete the period "." and insert the following:

"if the person submits documentation to the registrar of voters from the appropriate correction official showing that the person has not been incarcerated pursuant to the order within the last five years."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 26, insert the following:

"Section 2. Prior to the effective date of this Act, the secretary of state shall work with the Department of Public Safety and Corrections to develop a form or forms to allow a person who is or was under an order of imprisonment for conviction of a felony to meet the requirements of R.S. 18:102(A)(1) and 177(A) as amended by this Act.

Section 3. This Act shall become effective on March 1, 2019."

On motion of Rep. Smith, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Smith moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Bagneris	Hall	Leger
Bouie	Harris, J.	Lyons
Brass	Hodges	Magee
Brown, C.	Hunter	Marcelle
Carpenter	Jackson	Marino
Carter, G.	James	Miller, D.
Carter, R.	Jefferson	Norton
Chaney	Jenkins	Pierre
Duplessis	Johnson	Shadoin
Franklin	Jones	Smith
Gaines	Jordan	White
Glover	Landry, T.	
Total - 35		

NAYS

Mr. Speaker	Garofalo	Morris, Jim
Amedee	Gisclair	Muscarello
Anders	Guinn	Pearson
Bacala	Harris, L.	Pope
Bagley	Havard	Pugh
Berthelot	Hazel	Pylant
Billiot	Henry	Reynolds
Brown, T.	Hensgens	Richard
Carmody	Hollis	Schexnayder
Carter, S.	Horton	Seabaugh
Connick	Howard	Stagni
Crews	Huval	Stefanski
Davis	Ivey	Stokes
DeVillier	Landry, N.	Talbot
Edmonds	Mack	Thibaut
Emerson	McFarland	Thomas
Falconer	Miguez	Zeringue
Foil	Morris, Jay	
Total - 53		

ABSENT

Abraham	Cromer	LeBas
Abramson	Danahay	Leopold
Armes	Dwight	Miller, G.
Bishop	Hilferty	Simon

Coussan	Hill	Wright
Cox	Hoffmann	
Total - 17		

The Chair declared the above bill failed to pass.

Rep. Seabaugh moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill failed to pass, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 484—
BY REPRESENTATIVE TALBOT
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 27:15(B)(1) and to enact R.S. 14:90(D) and 90.3(J) and Chapter 6 of Title 27 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 27:301 through 305, relative to fantasy sports contests; to create the Louisiana Fantasy Sports Contests Act; to provide for a proposition election to authorize fantasy sports contests in a parish; to define "fantasy sports contest"; to provide for the duties and authority of the Louisiana Gaming Control Board with respect to the regulation of fantasy sports contests; to provide relative to effectiveness; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Talbot sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Talbot to Engrossed House Bill No. 484 by Representative Talbot

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 4, line 26, after "in which" delete the remainder of the line, delete line 27 in its entirety, insert a comma ",", and insert "at the election held pursuant to R.S. 27:303, a majority of the"

On motion of Rep. Talbot, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Talbot moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Glover	Marcelle
Abramson	Guinn	Marino
Anders	Hall	Miller, D.
Bacala	Harris, J.	Morris, Jay
Bagley	Havard	Morris, Jim
Bagneris	Henry	Norton
Berthelot	Hensgens	Pearson
Billiot	Hilferty	Pierre
Bouie	Hollis	Pugh
Brass	Howard	Reynolds
Brown, C.	Hunter	Schexnayder
Brown, T.	Jackson	Shadoin
Carmody	James	Smith
Carpenter	Jefferson	Stagni
Carter, G.	Jenkins	Stefanski
Carter, S.	Johnson	Stokes
Connick	Jones	Talbot
Davis	Jordan	Thibaut
Duplessis	Landry, N.	Thomas
Foil	Landry, T.	White
Franklin	Leger	Zeringue

Page 36 HOUSE

24th Day's Proceedings - April 17, 2018

Gaines
Gisclair
Total - 67

Lyons
Magee

NAYS

Amedee
Carter, R.
Chaney
Crews
DeVillier
Edmonds
Emerson
Falconer
Total - 23

Garofalo
Harris, L.
Hazel
Hodges
Horton
Huval
Ivey
Mack

McFarland
Miguez
Muscarello
Pope
Pylant
Richard
Seabaugh

ABSENT

Abraham
Armes
Bishop
Coussan
Cox
Total - 15

Cromer
Danahay
Dwight
Hill
Hoffmann

LeBas
Leopold
Miller, G.
Simon
Wright

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Talbot moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 488—

BY REPRESENTATIVES AMEDEE, CARPENTER, JACKSON, NANCY LANDRY, AND SMITH

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 14:403(A)(4)(b) and to enact Children's Code Articles 502(1)(d) and 4(r), 603(2)(e), and (12)(t), and 606(A)(8), relative to mandatory reporting of crimes; to provide relative to the mandatory reporting of certain crimes of sexual abuse of a minor; to provide for definitions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Amedee moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker
Abramson
Amedee
Anders
Armes
Bacala
Bagley
Bagneris
Berthelot
Billiot
Bouie
Brass
Brown, C.
Brown, T.
Carmody
Carpenter
Carter, R.
Carter, S.
Connick
Crews
Davis

Garofalo
Gisclair
Glover
Guinn
Harris, J.
Harris, L.
Havard
Hazel
Henry
Hensgens
Hilferty
Hodges
Hollis
Horton
Howard
Hunter
Huval
Ivey
Jackson
James
Jefferson

Lyons
Mack
Magee
Marcelle
Marino
McFarland
Miller, D.
Morris, Jay
Morris, Jim
Muscarello
Norton
Pearson
Pierre
Pope
Pugh
Pylant
Reynolds
Schexnayder
Seabaugh
Shadoin
Smith

DeVillier
Duplessis
Edmonds
Emerson
Falconer
Foil
Franklin
Gaines
Total - 87

Jenkins
Johnson
Jones
Jordan
Landry, N.
Landry, T.
LeBas
Leger

Stagni
Stefanski
Stokes
Talbot
Thibaut
Thomas
White
Zeringue

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Abraham
Bishop
Carter, G.
Chaney
Coussan
Cox
Total - 18

Cromer
Danahay
Dwight
Hall
Hill
Hoffmann

Leopold
Miguez
Miller, G.
Richard
Simon
Wright

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Amedee moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on her own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 612—

BY REPRESENTATIVES STOKES, BACALA, BAGNERIS, CARPENTER, HAZEL, HOWARD, MACK, MARCELLE, NORTON, PYLANT, AND STEFANSKI

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 14:283(A)(1) and 283.2(A)(4) and to repeal R.S. 14:283(G), relative to offenses affecting public morals; to provide relative to the crimes of video voyeurism and nonconsensual disclosure of a private image; to provide for actions that constitute video voyeurism; to amend certain intent requirements for the crime of nonconsensual disclosure of a private image; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Stokes sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Stokes to Engrossed House Bill No. 612 by Representative Stokes

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "R.S. 14:283(A)(1)" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof "and (G) and 283.2(A)(4),

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 6, after "image;" and before "and to" insert "to provide for applicability;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 9, after "R.S. 14:283(A)(1)" and before "and" insert "and (G)"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:

~~"G. For purposes of this Section, "unmanned aircraft system" means an unmanned, powered aircraft that does not carry a human operator, can be autonomous or remotely piloted or operated, and can be expendable or recoverable. This Section shall not apply to any bona fide news or public interest broadcast, website, video, report, or event and shall not be construed to affect the rights of any news-gathering organization.~~

* * *

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, delete line 14 in its entirety

On motion of Rep. Stokes, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Stokes moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Gaines	Leger
Abramson	Garofalo	Lyons
Amedee	Gisclair	Mack
Anders	Glover	Magee
Armes	Guinn	Marcelle
Bagley	Hall	Marino
Bagneris	Harris, J.	McFarland
Berthelot	Harris, L.	Miguez
Billiot	Havard	Miller, D.
Bishop	Hazel	Morris, Jay
Bouie	Henry	Muscarello
Brass	Hensgens	Norton
Brown, C.	Hilferty	Pierre
Brown, T.	Hodges	Pope
Carmody	Hollis	Pugh
Carpenter	Horton	Pylant
Carter, R.	Howard	Reynolds
Carter, S.	Hunter	Schexnayder
Chaney	Huval	Seabaugh
Connick	Ivey	Shadoin
Cox	Jackson	Smith
Crews	James	Stagni
Davis	Jefferson	Stokes
DeVillier	Jenkins	Talbot
Duplessis	Johnson	Thibaut
Edmonds	Jones	Thomas
Emerson	Jordan	White
Falconer	Landry, N.	Zeringue
Foil	Landry, T.	
Franklin	LeBas	

Total - 88

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Abraham	Dwight	Pearson
Bacala	Hill	Richard
Carter, G.	Hoffmann	Simon
Coussan	Leopold	Stefanski
Cromer	Miller, G.	Wright
Danahay	Morris, Jim	

Total - 17

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Stokes moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on her own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 616—

BY REPRESENTATIVE HILFERTY
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 17:197.1, relative to foods and beverages, other than meals offered in public elementary and secondary schools; to provide for applicability of federal guidelines; to delete authorizations, limitations, and nutritional guidelines relative to such foods and beverages; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Hilferty sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Hilferty to Engrossed House Bill No. 616 by Representative Hilferty

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 4, at the beginning of line 12, delete "in" and insert "with"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, line 18, after "elementary" and before "secondary" delete "and" and insert "or"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, line 9, after "elementary" and before "secondary" delete "and" and insert "or"

On motion of Rep. Hilferty, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Hilferty moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Gaines	Magee
Abramson	Garofalo	Marcelle
Amedee	Gisclair	Marino
Armes	Glover	McFarland
Bacala	Hall	Miguez
Bagley	Harris, J.	Miller, D.
Bagneris	Harris, L.	Morris, Jay
Berthelot	Havard	Morris, Jim
Billiot	Hazel	Muscarello
Bishop	Henry	Norton
Bouie	Hensgens	Pierre
Brass	Hilferty	Pope
Brown, C.	Hodges	Pugh
Brown, T.	Hollis	Pylant
Carmody	Horton	Reynolds
Carpenter	Howard	Richard
Carter, G.	Huval	Schexnayder
Carter, R.	Ivey	Seabaugh
Carter, S.	Jackson	Shadoin
Chaney	Jefferson	Smith
Connick	Jenkins	Stagni
Crews	Johnson	Stefanski
Davis	Jones	Stokes
DeVillier	Jordan	Talbot

Page 38 HOUSE

24th Day's Proceedings - April 17, 2018

Duplessis Landry, N. Thibaut
Edmonds Landry, T. Thomas
Emerson LeBas White
Falconer Leger Zeringue
Foil Lyons
Franklin Mack
Total - 88

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Abraham Dwight Leopold
Anders Guinn Miller, G.
Coussan Hill Pearson
Cox Hoffmann Simon
Cromer Hunter Wright
Danahay James
Total - 17

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Hilferty moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on her own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 628— BY REPRESENTATIVE HUNTER AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 18:563(B), relative to voting; to provide for the age limit for a child to accompany a parent or guardian into the voting machine; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Hunter moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker Foil LeBas
Abramson Franklin Leger
Amedee Gaines Lyons
Anders Garofalo Mack
Armes Gisclair Magee
Bacala Guinn Marcelle
Bagley Hall Marino
Bagneris Harris, J. Miguez
Berthelot Harris, L. Miller, D.
Billiot Havard Morris, Jay
Bishop Hazel Morris, Jim
Bouie Henry Muscarello
Brass Hensgens Norton
Brown, C. Hilferty Pierre
Brown, T. Hodges Pope
Carmody Hollis Pugh
Carpenter Horton Pylant
Carter, G. Howard Reynolds
Carter, R. Hunter Schexnayder
Carter, S. Huval Seabaugh
Chaney Ivey Shadoin
Connick Jackson Smith
Cox James Stagni
Crews Jefferson Stefanski
Davis Jenkins Stokes
DeVillier Johnson Talbot
Duplessis Jones Thibaut

Edmonds Jordan Thomas
Emerson Landry, N. White
Falconer Landry, T. Zeringue
Total - 90

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Abraham Glover Miller, G.
Coussan Hill Pearson
Cromer Hoffmann Richard
Danahay Leopold Simon
Dwight McFarland Wright
Total - 15

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Hunter moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 739— BY REPRESENTATIVE GREGORY MILLER AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 42:1123(16)(a), relative to disclosures filed by legislators for the acceptance of certain things of value in relation to making a speech; to change the requirement from an affidavit to a statement including a certification for the disclosure; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Shadoin, the bill was returned to the calendar.

Notice of Intention to Call

Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.20(A), Rep. Shadoin gave notice of Rep. Gregory Miller's intention to call House Bill No. 739 from the calendar on Monday, April 23, 2018.

HOUSE BILL NO. 740— BY REPRESENTATIVE GREGORY MILLER AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 24:516(A), relative to legislative auditor reports; to provide for internet access to audit reports; to remove certain filing requirements and filing timelines; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Shadoin, the bill was returned to the calendar.

Notice of Intention to Call

Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.20(A), Rep. Shadoin gave notice of Rep. Gregory Miller's intention to call House Bill No. 740 from the calendar on Monday, April 23, 2018.

HOUSE BILL NO. 750— BY REPRESENTATIVE STAGNI AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 37:2805(A) and (B)(1)(d), relative to requirements for licensure by the Louisiana Board of Chiropractic Examiners; to provide relative to educational

qualifications of applicants to the board; to provide for technical corrections; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Stagni sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Stagni to Engrossed House Bill No. 750 by Representative Stagni

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 4, after "(d)" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 5 and 6

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 7, delete "Each applicant for licensure shall hold" and insert "Holds"

On motion of Rep. Stagni, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Stagni moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Franklin	LeBas
Abramson	Gaines	Leger
Amedee	Garofalo	Lyons
Anders	Gisclair	Mack
Armes	Glover	Magee
Bacala	Guinn	Marcelle
Bagley	Hall	Marino
Bagneris	Harris, J.	Miguez
Berthelot	Harris, L.	Miller, D.
Billiot	Havard	Morris, Jay
Bishop	Hazel	Morris, Jim
Bouie	Henry	Muscarello
Brass	Hensgens	Norton
Brown, C.	Hilferty	Pierre
Brown, T.	Hodges	Pope
Carmody	Hollis	Pugh
Carpenter	Horton	Pylant
Carter, G.	Howard	Reynolds
Carter, R.	Hunter	Schexnayder
Carter, S.	Huval	Seabaugh
Chaney	Ivey	Shadoin
Connick	Jackson	Smith
Cox	James	Stagni
Davis	Jefferson	Stefanski
DeVillier	Jenkins	Stokes
Duplessis	Johnson	Talbot
Edmonds	Jones	Thibaut
Emerson	Jordan	Thomas
Falconer	Landry, N.	White
Foil	Landry, T.	Zeringue

Total - 90

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Abraham	Dwight	Miller, G.
Coussan	Hill	Pearson
Crews	Hoffmann	Richard

Cromer
Danahay
Total - 15

Leopold
McFarland

Simon
Wright

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Stagni moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 755—

BY REPRESENTATIVE DUSTIN MILLER

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 17:436.1(M), relative to the administration of medication at elementary and secondary schools; to authorize the governing authority of each public and nonpublic school to adopt a policy relative to the supply and administration of opioid antagonists; to provide that such a policy require training relative to such administration; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Dustin Miller moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Gaines	Lyons
Abramson	Garofalo	Mack
Amedee	Gisclair	Magee
Anders	Glover	Marcelle
Armes	Guinn	Marino
Bacala	Hall	McFarland
Bagley	Harris, J.	Miguez
Bagneris	Harris, L.	Miller, D.
Berthelot	Havard	Morris, Jay
Billiot	Hazel	Morris, Jim
Bishop	Henry	Muscarello
Bouie	Hensgens	Norton
Brass	Hilferty	Pierre
Brown, C.	Hodges	Pope
Brown, T.	Hollis	Pugh
Carmody	Horton	Pylant
Carpenter	Howard	Reynolds
Carter, G.	Hunter	Schexnayder
Carter, R.	Huval	Seabaugh
Carter, S.	Ivey	Shadoin
Chaney	Jackson	Smith
Connick	James	Stagni
Cox	Jefferson	Stefanski
Davis	Jenkins	Stokes
DeVillier	Johnson	Talbot
Duplessis	Jones	Thibaut
Edmonds	Jordan	Thomas
Emerson	Landry, N.	White
Falconer	Landry, T.	Zeringue
Foil	LeBas	
Franklin	Leger	

Total - 91

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Abraham	Dwight	Pearson
Coussan	Hill	Richard

Page 40 HOUSE

24th Day's Proceedings - April 17, 2018

Crews Hoffmann Simon
Cromer Leopold Wright
Danahay Miller, G.
Total - 14

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Dustin Miller moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

Notice of Intention to Call

Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.20(A), Rep. Jackson gave notice of her intention to call House Bill No. 677 from the calendar on Wednesday, April 25, 2018.

Notice of Intention to Call

Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.20(A), Rep. Jackson gave notice of her intention to call House Bill No. 203 from the calendar on Wednesday, April 18, 2018.

Notice of Intention to Call

Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.20(A), Rep. Marino gave notice of his intention to call House Bill No. 279 from the calendar on Tuesday, April 24, 2018.

Notice of Intention to Call

Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.20(A), Rep. Steve Carter gave notice of his intention to call House Bill No. 344 from the calendar on Tuesday, April 24, 2018.

Notice of Intention to Call

Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.20(A), Rep. Johnson gave notice of his intention to call House Bill No. 491 from the calendar on Tuesday, April 24, 2018.

HOUSE BILL NO. 413—
BY REPRESENTATIVE IVEY

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 17:5002(A)(1), (D)(1)(introductory paragraph) and (2), (E), and (G)(1), 5024(A) and (B), 5025(introductory paragraph), 5027(A)(1) and (C)(introductory paragraph), 5029(C)(introductory paragraph), and 5041(introductory paragraph), (3), (4), and (5), to enact R.S. 17:5002.1, 5024.1, 5041(6), and 5041.1, and to repeal R.S. 17:5024(C), relative to the Taylor Opportunity Program for Students; to revise certain academic criteria for initial and continuing eligibility for certain program awards; to provide for the establishment of a new program award and for amounts, duration, and eligibility requirements relative to such award; and to provide for related matters.

Called from the calendar.

Read by title.

Rep. Ivey sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Pierre on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 413 by Representative Ivey

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 3, line 29, change "such" to "the"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, line 2, "Such" to "The"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, line 2, change "Section" to "Subsection"

On motion of Rep. Ivey, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Ivey moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Amedee Garofalo LeBas
Bacala Gisclair Magee
Bagley Guinn Morris, Jay
Berthelot Harris, L. Morris, Jim
Bishop Havard Pugh
Brown, T. Hazel Pylant
Carmody Hilferty Schexnayder
Davis Hodges Stefanski
Edmonds Horton Stokes
Emerson Huval Thomas
Falconer Ivey
Foil Landry, N.

Total - 34

NAYS

Mr. Speaker Glover Mack
Armes Hall Marcelle
Bagneris Harris, J. Marino
Billiot Henry McFarland
Bouie Hensgens Miguez
Brass Hollis Muscarello
Brown, C. Hunter Norton
Carter, G. Jackson Pierre
Carter, R. James Pope
Carter, S. Jefferson Reynolds
Chaney Jenkins Seabaugh
Connick Johnson Shadoin
Crews Jones Smith
DeVillier Jordan Stagni
Duplessis Leger White
Franklin Lyons Zeringue

Total - 48

ABSENT

Abraham Dwight Miller, G.
Abramson Gaines Pearson
Anders Hill Richard
Carpenter Hoffmann Simon
Coussan Howard Talbot
Cox Landry, T. Thibaut
Cromer Leopold Wright
Danahay Miller, D.

Total - 23

The Chair declared the above bill failed to pass.

Rep. Bagneris moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill failed to pass, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Ivey, the rules were suspended in order to take up and consider Petitions, Memorials, and Communications at this time.

Petitions, Memorials, and Communications

The following petitions, memorials, and communications were received and read:

Message from the Senate

SIGNED SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

April 17, 2018

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the President of the Senate has signed the following Senate Concurrent Resolutions:

Senate Concurrent Resolution Nos. 64, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, and 75

and ask the Speaker of the House of Representatives to affix his signature to the same.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

The Senate Concurrent Resolutions contained herein were signed by the Speaker of the House.

Message from the Senate

SIGNED SENATE BILLS AND JOINT RESOLUTIONS

April 17, 2018

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the President of the Senate has signed the following Senate Bills:

Senate Bill Nos. 36, 37, 86, and 87

and ask the Speaker of the House of Representatives to affix his signature to the same.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

The Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions contained herein were signed by the Speaker of the House.

Message from the Senate

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

April 17, 2018

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has concurred in the following House Concurrent Resolutions:

House Concurrent Resolution No. 39
Returned without amendments

House Concurrent Resolution No. 41
Returned without amendments

House Concurrent Resolution No. 43
Returned without amendments

House Concurrent Resolution No. 48
Returned without amendments

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate

ASKING CONCURRENCE IN SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

April 17, 2018

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has adopted and asks your concurrence in the following Senate Concurrent Resolutions:

Senate Concurrent Resolution Nos. 77, 78, and 79

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate

SENATE BILLS

April 17, 2018

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has finally passed the following Senate Bills:

Senate Bill Nos. 484, 507, and 528

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions on First Reading

The following Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions on first reading were taken up, read, and placed upon the calendar for their second reading:

SENATE BILL NO. 484—
BY SENATOR PERRY

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 42:1135, relative to the Board of Ethics; to provide relative to the enforcement of a regulation, decision, or order of the board; to authorize any court of competent

jurisdiction to convert a final order of the board into a court order; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

SENATE BILL NO. 507—
BY SENATOR MILLS

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 46:460.72, relative to Medicaid managed care organizations; to provide for plan payment accountability; to provide for payment to providers; to provide for obligations by the managed care organizations; to provide for reimbursement to the state; to provide for authority of the attorney general; to provide for deposits into the Medical Assistance Programs Fraud Detection Fund; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

SENATE BILL NO. 528—
BY SENATOR LAFLEUR

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 37:1360.23(G) and 1360.31(C)(2), relative to physician assistants; to provide for supervising physician capacity; to provide for prescriptive authority eligibility; to provide for clinical hour requirements; to prohibit certain actions by the Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Privileged Report of the Legislative Bureau

April 17, 2018

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Legislative Bureau to submit the following report:

Senate Bill No. 20
Reported without amendments.

Senate Bill No. 21
Reported without amendments.

Senate Bill No. 23
Reported without amendments.

Senate Bill No. 30
Reported without amendments.

Senate Bill No. 58
Reported without amendments.

Senate Bill No. 64
Reported without amendments.

Senate Bill No. 88
Reported without amendments.

Senate Bill No. 92
Reported without amendments.

Senate Bill No. 279
Reported with amendments.

Senate Bill No. 416
Reported without amendments.

Senate Bill No. 461
Reported without amendments.

Senate Bill No. 472
Reported with amendments.

Senate Bill No. 482
Reported with amendments.

Senate Bill No. 529
Reported without amendments.

Respectfully submitted,

VINCENT J. PIERRE
Chairman

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the rules were suspended in order to take up and consider Introduction of Resolutions, House and House Concurrent at this time.

**Introduction of Resolutions,
House and House Concurrent**

The following members introduced the following entitled House and House Concurrent Resolutions, which were read the first time by their titles and placed upon the calendar for their second reading:

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 107—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HOFFMANN
A RESOLUTION

To urge and request the Louisiana Department of Health to continue to study the desirability and feasibility of increasing the minimum age to purchase tobacco products in Louisiana to twenty-one, and to report findings of the study effort.

Read by title.

Lies over under the rules.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 51—
BY REPRESENTATIVE BRASS
A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To create and establish the Ancestors Burial Ground and Cemetery Preservation Commission to study and develop measures to preserve and protect unmarked and historic burial grounds, graves, and cemeteries of slaves in Louisiana.

Read by title.

Lies over under the rules.

Reports of Committees

The following reports of committees were received and read:

Report of the Committee on

Administration of Criminal Justice

April 17, 2018

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to submit the following report:

House Concurrent Resolution No. 27, by Smith, P.
Reported with amendments. (14-0)

House Bill No. 136, by Foil
Reported with amendments. (10-6)

House Bill No. 377, by Hazel
Reported with amendments. (16-0)

House Bill No. 773, by Lyons
Reported with amendments. (16-0)

SHERMAN Q. MACK
Chairman

Report of the Committee on

Education

April 17, 2018

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Education to submit the following report:

Senate Bill No. 199, by Bishop, W.
Reported favorably. (10-0)

Senate Bill No. 267, by Appel
Reported with amendments. (9-0)

Senate Bill No. 378, by Appel
Reported with amendments. (9-0)

NANCY LANDRY
Chairman

The above Senate Bills reported favorably or with amendments were referred to the Legislative Bureau.

Report of the Committee on

Health and Welfare

April 17, 2018

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Health and Welfare to submit the following report:

House Bill No. 647, by Norton
Reported favorably, with recommendation that it be recommitted to the Committee on Appropriations. (12-0)

House Bill No. 826, by Hunter
Reported with amendments. (13-0)

Senate Bill No. 24, by Mills
Reported with amendments. (14-0)

Senate Bill No. 108, by Johns
Reported with amendments. (11-0)

Senate Bill No. 109, by Johns
Reported favorably. (12-0)

Senate Bill No. 110, by Johns
Reported favorably. (12-0)

Senate Bill No. 144, by Mills
Reported with amendments. (11-0)

Senate Bill No. 211, by Gatti
Reported with amendments. (12-0)

Senate Bill No. 284, by Luneau
Reported favorably. (12-0)

Senate Bill No. 306, by Barrow
Reported favorably. (12-0)

Senate Bill No. 414, by White, Bodi
Reported with amendments. (12-0)

Senate Bill No. 459, by Barrow
Reported favorably. (13-0)

Senate Bill No. 477, by LaFleur
Reported with amendments. (12-0)

Senate Bill No. 478, by Thompson
Reported favorably. (11-0)

FRANK A. HOFFMANN
Chairman

The above Senate Bills reported favorably or with amendments were referred to the Legislative Bureau.

Report of the Committee on

House and Governmental Affairs

April 17, 2018

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to submit the following report:

House Concurrent Resolution No. 1, by Hollis
Reported with amendments. (8-0)

House Bill No. 99, by Jackson
Reported with amendments. (8-0)

House Bill No. 730, by Landry, T.
Reported with amendments. (8-0)

House Bill No. 818, by Hilferty
Reported with amendments. (7-0)

House Bill No. 839, by Lyons
Reported with amendments. (8-0)

Senate Bill No. 312, by LaFleur
Reported with amendments. (8-0)

MICHAEL E. DANAHAY
Chairman

The above Senate Bills reported favorably or with amendments were referred to the Legislative Bureau.

Report of the Committee on

Insurance

April 17, 2018

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Insurance to submit the following report:

Senate Bill No. 153, by Morrish
Reported favorably. (8-0)

Page 44 HOUSE

24th Day's Proceedings - April 17, 2018

Senate Bill No. 241, by Morrell
Reported favorably. (8-0)

Senate Bill No. 282, by Mills
Reported with amendments. (9-2-1)

Senate Bill No. 283, by Mills
Reported with amendments. (10-0)

KIRK TALBOT
Chairman

The above Senate Bills reported favorably or with amendments, except Senate Bill Nos. 282 and 283, were referred to the Legislative Bureau.

Report of the Committee on
Natural Resources and Environment
April 17, 2018

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Natural Resources and Environment to submit the following report:

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 14, by Ward
Reported favorably. (13-0)

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 42, by Appel
Reported with amendments. (13-0)

Senate Bill No. 385, by Chabert
Reported with amendments. (11-0)

Senate Bill No. 427, by Chabert
Reported with amendments. (13-0)

Senate Bill No. 432, by Chabert
Reported with amendments. (14-0)

Senate Bill No. 438, by Chabert
Reported favorably. (14-0)

Senate Bill No. 439, by Chabert
Reported favorably. (14-0)

STUART J. BISHOP
Chairman

The above Senate Bills reported favorably or with amendments, except Senate Bill No. 427, were referred to the Legislative Bureau.

Privileged Report of the Committee on Enrollment

April 17, 2018

To the honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Enrollment to submit the following report:

The following House Resolutions have been properly enrolled:

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 1—
BY REPRESENTATIVES BISHOP AND ZERINGUE
A RESOLUTION

To approve the annual integrated coastal protection plan for Fiscal Year 2019, as adopted by the Coastal Protection and Restoration Authority Board.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 84—
BY REPRESENTATIVE FOIL
A RESOLUTION

To commend Louisiana State University student Corey Matyas of Dahlonge, Georgia, upon being named a 2018 Goldwater Scholar.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 85—
BY REPRESENTATIVE DAVIS
A RESOLUTION

To recognize April 2018 as Parkinson's Awareness Month in Louisiana.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 86—
BY REPRESENTATIVE WRIGHT
A RESOLUTION

To commend the parishioners of St. Peter Catholic Church upon its one hundred seventy-fifth anniversary.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 87—
BY REPRESENTATIVE CHANEY
A RESOLUTION

To recognize Thursday, April 19, 2018, as Louisiana Senior Citizen Day at the state capitol.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 88—
BY REPRESENTATIVE JEFFERSON
A RESOLUTION

To commend Joe Arthur Sturges for forty-five years of service as a Claiborne Parish police juror and his many other accomplishments and to recognize May 9, 2018, as Joe Arthur Sturges Day in Claiborne Parish.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 89—
BY REPRESENTATIVE COUSSAN
A RESOLUTION

To commend Louisiana State University student Madelyn Smith of Lafayette, Louisiana, on being named a 2018 Udall Scholar.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 90—
BY REPRESENTATIVE LEGER
A RESOLUTION

To designate Tuesday, April 17, 2018, as LSU Day at the state capitol.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 91—
BY REPRESENTATIVE PIERRE
A RESOLUTION

To commend the Lafayette Christian Academy football team upon winning the 2017 Louisiana High School Athletic Association Division IV state championship.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 93—
BY REPRESENTATIVE SCHEXNAYDER
A RESOLUTION

To designate Wednesday, May 30, 2018, as 4-H Day at the state capitol.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 94—
BY REPRESENTATIVE STOKES
A RESOLUTION

To commend LSU Health Sciences Center at New Orleans for its participation in the Southeast Partnership for Improving Research and Training in Cancer Health Disparities and the partnership's receipt of a National Institutes of Health P20 Exploratory Center Grant.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 95—
BY REPRESENTATIVE ABRAHAM
A RESOLUTION

To commend Louisiana State University student Jack Green of Lake Charles, Louisiana, for being named a 2018 Udall Scholar.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 96—

BY REPRESENTATIVE JORDAN

A RESOLUTION

To commend Annie Carr for her years of service to public health and the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC).

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 97—

BY REPRESENTATIVE SMITH

A RESOLUTION

To urge and request schools and school governing authorities to encourage students to learn American Sign Language.

Respectfully submitted,

CHRIS HAZEL
Chairman

The above House Resolutions contained in the report were signed by the Speaker of the House and taken by the Clerk of the House to the Secretary of State in accordance with the rules of the House.

Privileged Report of the Committee on Enrollment

April 17, 2018

To the honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Enrollment to submit the following report:

The following House Concurrent Resolutions have been properly enrolled:

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 34—

BY REPRESENTATIVES SMITH AND JACKSON

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To designate Tuesday, April 24, 2018, as AKA Day at the state capitol and to commend the members of Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Incorporated.

Respectfully submitted,

CHRIS HAZEL
Chairman

The above House Concurrent Resolutions contained in the report were signed by the Speaker of the House and taken to the Senate by the Clerk of the House and were signed by the President of the Senate and taken by the Clerk of the House to the Secretary of State in accordance with the rules of the House.

Adjournment

On motion of Rep. Billiot, at 8:21 P.M., the House agreed to adjourn until Wednesday, April 18, 2018, at 2:00 P.M.

The Speaker of the House declared the House adjourned until 2:00 P.M., Wednesday, April 18, 2018.

ALFRED W. SPEER
Clerk of the House

